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INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

Division Il men’s basketball records are based on
the performances of Division Ill teams since the
three-division reorganization plan was adopted
by the special NCAA Convention in August 1973.
Assists were added for the 1988-89 season;
blocked shots and steals were added for the 1992-
93 season. In statistical rankings, the rounding of
percentages and/or averages may indicate ties
where none exists. In these cases, the numerical
order of the rankings is accurate.

PoINTS

Game
138—Jack Taylor, Grinnell vs. Faith Baptist
Bible, Nov. 20, 2012
Season
1,044—Greg Grant, TCNJ, 1989 (32 games)
Career
2,940—Andre Foreman, Salisbury, 1988-89,
91-92 (109 games)
Points in one Half
80—Jack Taylor, Grinnell vs. Faith Baptist Bible,
Nov. 20, 2012

AVERAGE PER GAME

Season
37.3—Steve Diekmann, Grinnell, 1995 (745 in
20)
Career
(Min. 1,400) 32.8—Dwain Govan, Bishop, 1974-
75 (1,805 in 55)

Points Scorep WitTH No TimE
ELAPSING

Game
24—Rob Rittgers, UC San Diego vs. Menlo,
Jan. 16, 1988 (made 24 consecutive free
throws due to 12 bench technical fouls)

CoNsEecUTIVE PoINTS ScORED

Game
25—Andy Panko, Lebanon Valley vs. Frank. &
Marsh., Jan. 19, 1998

GAMES ScorING AT LeEasT 50

PoINTS

Season
4—Mike Hoyt, Mt. St. Mary (NY), 2007
Career
4—Jack Taylor, Grinnell, 2012-15; Mike Hoyt,
Mt. St. Mary (NY), 2004-07; Jeff Clement,
Grinnell, 1996-99; Steve Diekmann, Grinnell,
1993-95

GAMES ScORING IN DoOUBLE
FIGURES

Career
116—Lamont Strothers, Chris. Newport, 1988-
91

ConsecuTIVE GAMES SCORING
IN DouBLE FIGURES

Career
116—Lamont Strothers, Chris. Newport, from
Nov. 20, 1987, to March 8, 1991

FieLp GoaLs

Game
52—Jack Taylor vs. Faith Baptist Bible, Nov. 20,
2012 (108 attempts)
Season
394—Dave Russell, Shepherd,
attempts)
Career
1,140—Andre Foreman, Salisbury, 1988-89,
91-92 (2,125 attempts)

1975 (687

ConsecuTivE FIELD GoALs

Game
18—Franklyn Beckford, Lake Forest vs. Grinnell,
Feb. 14, 2004; Jason Light, Emory & Henry
vs. King (TN), Dec. 2, 1995

Season
24—Todd Richards, Mount Union, 2000 (during
five games)

FieLp-GoAL ATTEMPTS

Game
108—Jack Taylor, Grinnell vs. Faith Baptist
Bible, Nov. 20, 2012 (52 made)

Season
742—Greg Grant, TCNJ, 1989 (387 made)

Career
2,149—Lamont Strothers, Chris. Newport, 1988-
91 (1,016 made)

FieLp-GoAL PERCENTAGE

Game
(Min. 18 made) 100%—Franklyn Beckford, Lake
Forest vs. Grinnell, Feb. 14, 2004 (18 of 18);
Jason Light, Emory & Henry vs. King (TN),
Dec. 2, 1995 (18 of 18)

*Season
76.6—Travis Weiss, Saint John’s (MN), 1994
(160 of 209)
*based on qualifiers for annual championship

Career
(Min. 400 made) 73.6—Tony Rychlec, Mass.
Maritime, 1981-83 (509 of 692)

THREE-POINT FIELD

GOALS

THREe-PoINT FieLp GoALs

Game
27—1Jack Taylor, Grinnell vs. Faith Baptist Bible,
Nov. 20, 2012 (71 attempts)

Season
186—Jeff Clement, Grinnell, 1998 (511 attempts)

Career
526—John Grotberg, Grinnell, 2006-09 (1,523
attempts)

THREe-PoINT FieLp GoALs
Mabpe Per GAME
Season

8.5—Jeff Clement, Grinnell, 1998 (186 in 22)

Career
5.7—Jeff Clement, Grinnell, 1996-99 (516 in 91)

CoNsEecUTIVE THREE-POINT
FieLp GoaLs

Game
11—Joe Goldin, Randolph-Macon vs. Emory &
Henry, Feb. 16, 1997

Season

16—John Richards, Sewanee (during five
games, Feb. 10 to Feb. 25, 1990)

ConsecuTivE GAMES MAKING A
THREE-PoOINT FiELp GoaL

Season
31—Troy Greenlee, DePauw, Nov. 17, 1989, to
March 17, 1990

Career
75—Chris Carideo, Widener, 1992-95

THREE-PoOINT FiELD-GoAL
ATTEMPTS

Game
71—Jack Taylor, Grinnell vs. Faith Baptist Bible,
Nov. 20, 2012 (27 made)

Season
511—Jeff Clement, Grinnell, 1998 (186 made)

Career
1,532—Jeff Clement, Grinnell, 1996-99 (516
made)

THReEe-PoINT FiELD-GoAL
AtTeEmPTs PER GAME

Season
23.2—Jeff Clement, Grinnell, 1998 (511 in 22)

Career
16.8—Jeff Clement, Grinnell, 1996-99 (1,532
in 91)

THREE-PoOINT FiELD-GoAL
PERCENTAGE

Game
(Min. 11 made) 100%—Joe Goldin, Randolph-
Macon vs. Emory & Henry, Feb. 16, 1997 (11
of 11)

Season
(Min. 40 made) 67.0%—Reggie James, NJIT,
1989 (59 of 88)
(Min. 90 made) 56.9%—Eric Harris, Bishop,
1987 (91 of 160)

Career
(Min. 200 made) 51.3%—Jeff Seifriz, Wis.-
Whitewater, 1987-89 (217 of 423)

FREE THROWS

FrRee THRows

Game
30—Rob Rittgers, UC San Diego vs. Menlo,
Jan. 16, 1988 (30 attempts)
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Season

249—Dave Russell, Shepherd, 1975 (293
attempts)

Career

792—Matt Hancock, Colby, 1987-90 (928
attempts)

ConsecuTIiVE FREE THRows
MabE

Game
30—Rob Rittgers, UC San Diego vs. Menlo,
Jan. 16, 1988

Season
66—James Jones, Delaware Valley (during
seven games, Feb. 9-March 4, 2011)

Career
84—Dirk Rhinehart, Kalamazoo (16 games,
Jan. 3-Dec. 17, 2001)

FRee THRows ATTEMPTED

Game
31—Brant Bailey, Wis.-Stevens Point vs. Wis.-
La Crosse, Dec. 11, 1999 (25 made)

Season
326—Moses Jean-Pierre, Plymouth St., 1994
(243 made)

Career
928—Matt Hancock, Colby, 1987-90 (792 made)

FRee-THROW PERCENTAGE

Game
(Min. 30 made) 100%—Rob Rittgers, UC San
Diego vs. Menlo, Jan. 16, 1988 (30 of 30)

*Season
96.3%—Korey Coon, lll. Wesleyan, 2000 (157
of 163)
*based on qualifiers for annual championship

Career
(Min. 250 made) 92.5%—Andy Enfield, Johns
Hopkins, 1988-91 (431 of 466)
(Min. 500 made) 89.8%—Aaron Toomey,
Ambherst, 2011-14 (606 of 675)

REBOUNDS

REBOUNDS

Game
36—Clinton Montford, Methodist vs. Warren
Wilson, Jan. 21, 1989; Mark Veenstra, Calvin
vs. Colorado St.-Pueblo., Feb. 3, 1976

Season
579—Joe Manley, Bowie St., 1976 (29 games)

Career
1,628—Michael Smith, Hamilton, 1989-92 (107
games)

AVERAGE PER GAME
Season
19.97—Joe Manley, Bowie St., 1976 (579 in 29)

Career
(Min. 900) 17.4—Larry Parker, Plattsburgh St.,
1975-78 (1,482 in 85)

ASSISTS

AssisTs

Game
34—David Arseneault, Grinnell vs. North Central
(IL), Dec. 8, 2007
Season
391—Robert James, Kean, 1989 (29 games)

Career
957—Sean Rossi, Ithaca, 2010-13 (113 games)

AVERAGE PER GAME

Season
13.5—Robert James, Kean, 1989 (391 in 29)

Career

(Min. 550) 9.4—David Arseneault, Grinnell,
2006-09 (854 in 91)

BLOCKED SHOTS

BLOCKED SHoOTS

Game
18—John Bunch, Lincoln (PA) vs. New Jersey
City, Jan. 19, 2004; John Bunch, Lincoln (PA)
vs. Valley Forge, Dec. 13, 2003

Season
198—Tory Black, NJIT, 1997 (26 games)

Career
576—Ira Nicholson, Mt. St. Vincent, 1994-97
(100 games)

AVERAGE PER GAME

Season
7.6—Tory Black, NJIT, 1997 (198 in 26)

Career
6.1—Neil Edwards, York (NY), 1998-2000 (337
in 55)

STEALS

Game
17—Matt Newton, Principia vs. Harris-Stowe,
Jan. 4, 1994

Season
189—Moses Jean-Pierre, Plymouth St., 1994
(30 games)
Career
448—Tennyson Whitted, Ramapo, 2000-03
(108 games)

AvVERAGE PErR GAME

Season
6.3—Moses Jean-Pierre, Plymouth St., 1994
(189 in 30)

Career
5.5—Moses Jean-Pierre, Plymouth St., 1993-94
(303 in 55 games)

GamEs PLAYED

Season
34—Nick Bennett, Kyle Grusczynski, Jason
Kaslow, Neal Krajnik, Eric Maus and Tamaris
Releford, Wis.-Stevens Point, 2004; Thane
Anderson, Matt Benedict, Tim Blair, Lanse
Carter, Mike Johnson, Todd Oehrlein, Mike
Prasher and Derrick Shelton, Wis.-Eau Claire,

1990

Career
127—Cody Odegaard, Wis.-Whitewater, 2011-
15

GAMES STARTED

Career
123—Kyle Witucky, Wooster (2003-06)
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TEAM RECORDS

Note: Where records involve both teams,
each team must be an NCAA Division Il
member institution.

SINGLE-GAME
RECORDS

PoINTS

201—Lincoln (PA) vs. Ohio St.-Marion (78),
Dec. 2, 2006

PoiNTs BY LosING TEAM

153—Redlands vs. California Baptist, Dec. 10,
2004; Chapman vs. Redlands, December 4,
2003 (3 ot)

PoinTs, BoTtH TEAmMS

315—Simpson (167) vs. Grinnell (148), Nov.
19, 1994

PoINTs IN A HALF

104—Lincoln (PA) vs. Ohio St.-Marion (78),
Dec. 2, 2006 (second half)

PoinTs Scorep WitTH No TimE

ELAaPsING OFF THE CLock

24—UC San Diego vs. Menlo, Jan. 16, 1988
(made 24 consecutive free throws due to 12
bench technical fouls)

NumMBER oF DIFFERENT PLAYERS

To ScoRE, ONE TEAM

20—Grinnell vs. Faith Baptist Bible, Nov. 23,
2010

FeEwesT PoINTs ALLOWED
6—Dickinson (15) vs. Muhlenberg, Feb. 3, 1982

FeEwesT PoINTS ALLOWED IN A

HALF

0—Dickinson (2) vs. Muhlenberg (first), Feb.
3, 1982

FewesT PoinTs, BotH TEAMS
21—Dickinson (15) vs. Muhlenberg (6), Feb.
2

i

Fewest Points, HALF, BoTH

TEAMS
2—Dickinson (2) vs. Muhlenberg (0) (first), Feb.
1982

MARGIN oF VICTORY

123—Lincoln (PA) (201) vs. Ohio St.-Marion
(78), Dec. 2, 2006

FieLp GoALs

79—Lincoln (PA) vs. Ohio St.-Marion, Dec. 2,
2006 (141 attempts)

FieLb-GoAL ATTEMPTS

141—Lincoln (PA) vs. Ohio St.-Marion, Dec. 2,
2006 (made 79)

FewesTt FieLp GoaLs

3—Muhlenberg vs. Dickinson, Feb. 3, 1982 (11
attempts)

FewesT FieLb-GoaAL ATTEMPTS

11—Muhlenberg vs. Dickinson, Feb. 3, 1982
(3 made)

FieLp-GoAL PERCENTAGE

89.8%—St. Norbert vs. Grinnell, Jan. 28, 2000
(44 of 49)

FiELD-GoAL PERCENTAGE, HALF

95.7%—Beloit vs. Grinnell, Jan. 27, 2001 (22
of 23)

THREE-POINT FIELD

GOALS

THREE-POINT FIELD GoALs
37—Redlands vs. La Sierra, Dec. 13, 2003 (97

attempts)
THREE-PoOINT FiELD GoALs,

BoTH TEAMS
47—Redlands (35) vs. Whittier (12), Feb. 21,
2004

ConsecuTIVE THREE-POINT
FieLp GoaLs Mabpe WiTHouT A
Miss

11—Willamette vs. Western Baptist, Jan. 8,
987

NumBER OF DIFFERENT PLAYERS
To ScorReE A THREe-PoOINT FIELD

GoaL, ONE TEAM

19—Grinnell vs. Faith Baptist Bible, Nov. 23,
2010

THREE-PoINT FiELD-GoAL

ATTEMPTS

89—Redlands vs. La Sierra, Jan. 6, 2005 (35
made)

THREE-PoINT FiELD-GoAL

ATTEMPTS, BoTH TEAMS

119—Redlands (82) vs. Chapman (37), Dec.
5, 2003

THREE-PoINT FiELD-GoAL

PERCENTAGE

(Min. 10 made) 100%—Willamette vs. Western
Baptist, Jan. 8, 1987 (11 of 11); Kean vs.
Ramapo, Feb. 11, 1987 (10 of 10)

(Min. 15 made) 89.5%—Simpson vs. Dubuque,
Feb. 22, 2003 (17 of 19)

THREE-PoOINT FiELD-GoAL

PERCENTAGE, BoTH TEAMS

(Min. 10 made) 92.9%—Luther (8 of 8) vs.
Wartburg (5 of 6), Feb. 14, 1987 (13 of 14)
(Min. 15 made) 75.0%—Anna Maria (4 of 6) vs.
Nichols (11 of 14), Feb. 10, 1987 (15 of 20)
(Min. 20 made) 63.2%—FDU-Florham (16 of 23)

vs. Alvernia (8 of 15), Jan. 14, 2009

FrRee THRows MaAbpE

53—UC San Diego vs. Menlo, Jan. 16, 1988
(59 attempts)

FRee THRows MADE, BoTH

Teams
93—Grinnell (50) vs. Beloit (43), Jan. 10, 1998

FRee THRows ATTEMPTED

71—Earlham vs. Oberlin, Dec. 5, 1992 (46
made)

FRee THRows ATTEMPTED,

BoTtH TEAMS
105—Earlham (71) vs. Oberlin (34), Dec. 5,
1992

Fewest FReEe THRows MabE
0—Many teams

Fewest FREE-THROW ATTEMPTS
0—Many teams

FREe-THROW PERCENTAGE

(Min. 28 made) 100%—Albany (NY) vs. SUNY
Potsdam, Feb. 19, 1994 (28 of 28)

(Min. 30 made) 97.2%—Ill. Wesleyan vs. North
Park, Feb. 19, 2003 (35 of 36)

(Min. 45 made) 92.6%—Grinnell vs. Beloit, Jan.
10, 1998 (50 of 54)

FREe-THROW PERCENTAGE,

BotH TEAMS

(Min. 20 made) 100%—Bethel (MN) (15 of 15)
vs. Carleton (5 of 5), Feb. 24, 2004

(Min. 30 made) 94.9%—Muskingum (30 of 31)
vs. Ohio Wesleyan (7 of 8), Jan. 10, 1981
(37 of 39)

REBOUNDS

REBOUNDS
98—AIma vs. Marion, Dec. 28, 1973

ReBounps, BoTtH TEAMS

124—Chapman (65) vs. Redlands (59), Dec. 5,
2003; Rochester Inst. (72) vs. Thiel (52), Nov.
18, 1988; Ill. Wesleyan (62) vs. North Central
(IL) (62), Feb. 8, 1977

ReBounp MARGIN
56—MIT (74) vs. Emerson (18), Feb. 21, 1990

Team Records



ASSISTS

Assists
53—Simpson vs. Grinnell, Nov. 25, 1995

Assists, BotH TEAMS
79—Simpson (53) vs. Grinnell (26), Nov. 25,
1995

PERSONAL FOULS

PersoNAL FoulLs

47—Concordia Chicago vs. Trinity Christian,
Feb. 26, 1988

PersoNAL FouLs, BotH TEAMS
80—Grinnell (46) vs. St. Norbert (34), Jan. 28,
2000

PLAYERS DiSQUALIFIED

6—Thomas More vs. Franklin, Feb. 2, 2002;
Wheaton (MA) vs. Babson, Feb. 18, 1999;
Roger Williams vs. Curry, Jan. 14, 1995;
Manhattanville vs. Drew, Jan. 11, 1992;
Haverford vs. Drew, Jan. 10, 1990; Union (NY)
vs. Rochester (NY), Feb. 15, 1985

PLAYERs DisQuALIFiED, BoTH

TEAMS
11—Union (NY) (6) vs. Rochester (NY) (5), Feb.
15, 1985

)

OVERTIMES

OVERTIME PERIODS
7—Skidmore (128) vs. Southern Vt. (123), Nov.

23, 2010 (game tied 59-59 at the end of
regulation)
PoiNTs IN ONE OVERTIME
PERIOD
31—Marymount (VA) vs. Catholic, Jan. 30, 1999
PoiNTs IN ONE OVERTIME

Periob, BotH TEAMS

51—Wash. & Lee (28) vs. Mary Washington
(23), Jan. 9, 1995

PoiNTs IN OvERTIME PERIODS

69—Skidmore vs. Southern Vt. (7 ot), Nov. 23,
2010

PoinTs IN OVERTIME PERIODS,

BotH TEAMS

133—Skidmore (69) vs. Southern Vt. (64) (7 ot),
Nov. 23, 2010

SEASON RECORDS

PoinTs
3,310—Redlands, 2005 (25 games)

AvVERAGE PER GAME
132.4—Redlands, 2005 (3,310 in 25)

AVERAGE ScoRING MARGIN

31.1—Husson, 1976 (98.7 offense,
defense)

67.6

Games WitH AT Least 100

PoOINTS

23—Redlands, 2005 (25-game
Grinnell, 2002 (24-game season)

season);

ConsecuTivE GAMES AT LEAST
100 PoinTs

19—Grinnell, from Nov. 23, 2002, to Feb. 8,
2003

ConNsecuTIVE GAMES WITH AT
Least 100 Points (MuLTIPLE

SEASONS)

28—Grinnell, from Jan. 25, 2002, to Feb. 8,
2003

FieLp GoaLs
1,323—Shepherd, 1975 (2,644 attempts)

FieLp GoaLs PErR GAME
44.6—Redlands, 2005 (1,116 in 25)

FieLb-GoAL ATTEMPTS
2,757—Redlands, 2005 (1,116 made)

FieLp-GoaL ATTEMPTS PER

GAME
110.3—Redlands, 2005 (2,757 in 25)

FieLp-GoAL PERCENTAGE
60.0%—Stony Brook, 1978 (1,033 of 1,721)

THREE-POINT FIELD

GOALS

THReEe-PoINT FieLp GoALs

595—Redlands, 2005 (1,813 attempts)
THREE-PoOINT FiELpb GoaLs PER
GAME

23.8—Redlands, 2005 (595 in 25)
THREE-PoINT FiELD-GoAL
ATTEVMPTS

1,813—Redlands, 2005 (595 made)
THREE-PoINT FiELD-GoAL
ATtTEmPTS PER GAME

72.5—Redlands, 2005 (1,813 in 25)
THREE-PoINT FiELD-GoAL

PERCENTAGE
(Min. 100 made) 62.0%—NJIT, 1989 (124 of
200

(Min. 150 made) 49.1%—Eureka, 1994 (317
of 646)

ConsecuTIVE GAMES SCORING

A THREe-PoINT FieLb GoaL
500—Salisbury, Nov. 25, 1986-Feb. 23, 2006

FrRee THRows MADE
698—Ohio Wesleyan, 1988 (888 attempts)

FrRee THRows Mape Per GAME
23.7—Grinnell, 1995 (498 in 21)

FRee-THRoOw ATTEMPTS
930—Queens (NY), 1981 (636 made)

FRrRee-THRow ATTEMPTS PER

GAME
33.2—Grinnell, 1995 (698 in 21)

FREe-THROW PERCENTAGE
83.9%—Wheaton (IL), 2015 (413 of 492)

REBOUNDS

REBOUNDS
1,616—Keene St., 1976 (29 games)

AVERAGE PErR GAME
56.3—Mercy, 1977 (1,408 in 25)

AvVERAGE REBOUND MARGIN

17.0—Hamilton, 1991 (49.6 offense, 32.5
defense)

ASSISTS

AssisTs
861—Salisbury, 1991 (29 games)

AVERAGE PErR GAME
31.2—Me.-Farmington, 1991 (748 in 24)

“
o
c
-
(7]

819—Concordia (TX), 2015 (28 games)

FouLs PeEr GAME
30.9—Grinnell, 1998 (679 in 22)

FewesT FouLs
177—Caltech, 1997 (20 games)

FewesT FouLs PErR GAME
8.9—Caltech, 1997 (177 in 20)

FewesT PoinTs PER GAME

ALLOWED
47.5—Wis.-Platteville, 1997 (1,283 in 27)
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LowesT FiELD-GoAL
PERCENTAGE ALLOWED (SINCE
1978)

34.7—Middlebury, 2011 (629 of 1,815)

OvVERTIME GAMES

7—Lakeland, 2008 (won 3, lost 4); McMurry,
2003 (won 7, lost 0); New Jersey City, 1994
(won 4, lost 3); Saint John’s (MN), 1983 (won
4, lost 3); TCNJ, 1982 (won 6, lost 1); Albany
(NY), 1981 (won 5, lost 2)

ConsecuTIVE OVERTIME GAMES

4—Goucher, Nov. 20-Nov. 30, 2007 (won 0, lost
4); Dominican (IL), Feb. 1-Feb. 10, 2007 (won
2, lost 2)

OverTIME WINS
7—McMurry, 2003 (7-0)

OverTiIME Home WINs
5—McMurry, 2003 (5-0)

GENERAL RECORDS

GAMES PLAYED IN A SEASON
34—Wooster, 2011 (31-3); Wis.-Stevens Point,
2004 (29-5); Wis.-Eau Claire, 1990 (30-4);
LeMoyne-Owen, 1980 (26-8)

VICTORIES IN A SEASON
32—SUNY Potsdam, 1986 (32-0)

ConsecuTIVE VICTORIES

60—SUNY Potsdam (from first game of 1985-86
season to March 14, 1987)

MosTt-ImprRoVED RECORD FROM

ONE SEASON To THE NEXT
17 games—Hunter, 1998 (from 9-17 to 28-2)

ConsecuTIiVE HomE-COURT

VICTORIES

62—North Park (from Feb. 8, 1984, to Feb. 3,
1988)

CoNsecUTIVE REGULAR-SEASON

VICTORIES

59—SUNY Potsdam (from Nov. 22, 1985, to
Dec. 12, 1987)

DEFEATS IN A SEASON
26—Maryville (MO), 1991 (0-26); Otterbein,
1988 (1-26)

ConsEecuTIVE DEFEATS IN A

SEASON
26—Maryville (MO), 1991 (0-26)

ConsecuTivE DEFEATS

117—Rutgers-Camden (from Jan. 22, 1992,
to Jan. 3, 1997; ended with 77-72 win vs.
Bloomfield on Jan. 7, 1997)

ConsecuTivE WINNING
SEASONS

40—Wittenberg, 1969-2008
ConsecuTivE Non-LosING
SEASONS

59—Wittenberg, 1957-2015 (current)

UNBEATEN TEAMS

(Number of victories in parentheses)

Wis.-Platteville, 1998 (30); Wis.-Platteville, 1995
(31); SUNY Potsdam, 1986 (32)
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ALL-TIME INDIVIDUAL LEADERS

SINGLE-GAME RECORDS

FiELb-GoAL PERCENTAGE
(Based on qualifiers for annual championship)

ScorinG HiGHs Player, Team Season G FG FGA Pts.
Travis Weiss, Saint John's (MN) 11994 26 160 209 *76.6
Pts.  Player, Team vs. Opponent Date  pian Schmitting, Ripon 12006 21 122 160 763
138 Jack Taylor, Grinnell vs. Faith Baptist Bible 2013 Pete Metzelaars, Wabash 11982 28 271 360 753
109 Jack Taylor, Grinnell vs. Crossroads 2014 Tony Rychlec, Mass. Maritime 11981 25 233 311 749
89 Griffin Lentsch, Grinnell vs. Principia 2012 Tony Rychlec, Mass. Maritime 1982 20 193 264 734
77 Jeff Clement, Grinnell vs. lllinois Col. 1998 Russ Newnan, Menlo 1991 2% 130 178 730
7 Jack Taylor, Grinnell vs. Finlandia 2014 Eq Owens, Hampden-Sydney 11979 2 140 192 729
69  Sami Wylie, Lincoln (PA) vs. Ohio St.-Marion 2007 scott Baxter, Capital 1991 2% 164 226 726
69 Steve Diekmann, Grinnell vs. Simpson 1995 Maurice Woods, SUNY Potsdam 1982 30 203 280 725
64  Tim Russell, Albertus Magnus vs. Mitchell 2005 Earl Keith, Stony Brook 1979 2 164 227 722
63 Ryan Hodges, Cal Lutheran vs. Redlands 2005 pete Metzelaars, Wabash 1981 25 204 283 721
63  Joe DeRoche, Thomas (ME) vs. St. Joseph's (ME) 1988 Brandon King, Rowan 2005 2% 141 196 719
62 Kyle Myrick, Lincoln (PA) vs. Penn St.-Abington 2006 Jon Rosner, Yeshiva 1991 22 141 196 719
62  Nick Pelotte, Plymouth St. vs. Western Conn. St. 2005 Matt Wayne, Adrian 2009 25 128 178 719
62  Shannon Lilly, Bishop vs. Southwest Assembly of God 1983 Pete Metzelaars, Wabash 1979 24 122 170 718
61 Josh Metzger, Wis. Lutheran vs. Grinnell 2001 Anthony Farley, Miles 1982 2% 168 235 715
61 Steve Honderd, Calvin vs. Kalamazoo 1993 ) o
61  Dana Wilson, Husson vs. Ricker 1974  tnational champion; “record
60 Ed Brands, Grinnell vs. Ripon 1996 i
60 Steve Diekmann, Grinnell vs. Coe 1994 THREE-POINT FiELD GoaLs Mape
59 Ben Strong, Guilford vs. Lincoln (PA) 2007  Player, Team Season G 3FG
59 Mike Hoyt, Mt. St. Mary (NY) vs. Farmingdale St. 2007 Jeff Clement, Grinnell 1998 22 *186
59 Ed Brands, Grinnell vs. Chicago 1996 Jeff Clement, Grinnell 1999 22 166
59 Steve Diekmann, Grinnell vs. Monmouth (IL) 1995 Ed Brands, Grinnell 1996 24 158
John Grotberg, Grinnell 2009 25 154
Billy Shivers, Redlands 2004 25 153
SEASON RECORDS Chris Peterson, Eureka 1994 31 145
Amir Mazarei, Redlands 2007 23 143
SCORlNG AVERAGE John Grotberg, Grinnell 2008 24 140
Dennis Stanton, Ursinus 2004 27 140
Player, Team Season G FG 3FG FT Pts. AVg. Amir Mazarei, Redlands 2006 24 138
Steve Diekmann, Grinnell 11995 20 223 137 162 745 *37.3  Steve Nordlund, Grinnell 2002 24 137
Rickey Sutton, Lyndon St. 11976 14 207 — 93 507 36.2 Steve Diekmann, Grinnell 1995 20 137
Shannon Lilly, Bishop 11983 26 345 — 218 908 34.9 Chris Jans, Loras 1991 25 133
Dana Wilson, Husson 11974 20 288 — 122 698 349 Eric Burdette, Wis.-Whitewater 1996 28 130
Rickey Sutton, Lyndon St. 1977 16 223 — 112 558 349  Jack Taylor, Grinnell 2014 24 129
Mike Hoyt, Mt. St. Mary 12007 26 274 121 229 898 345 EdBrands, Grinnell 1995 20 129
(NY) Sami Wylie, Lincoln (PA) 2006 30 128
Steve Diekmann, Grinnell 11994 21 250 117 106 723 344  Jack Taylor, Grinnell 2015 25 126
Lamonte Thomas, 12012 22 245 59 202 751 341  Kyle Seyboth, Elms 2005 29 125
Johnson & Wales (RI) Tommy Doyle, Salem St. 1996 28 124
Ed Brands, Grinnell 11996 24 260 158 136 814 339  Eyerett Foxx, Ferrum 1992 29 124
Jeff Clement, Grinnell 11998 22 238 *186 84 746 339
Kyle Myrick, Lincoln (PA) 12006 30 387 59 177 1,010 337 ‘record
Dwain Govan, Bishop 11975 29 392 — 179 963 332 B
Clarence Caldwel, w76 2 6 — 111 73 s VHREE-POINT FiELD GoALs PER GAME
Greenshoro Player, Team Season G 3FG Avg.
Jeff Clement, Grinnell 11999 22 217 166 121 721 328 jof Clement, Grinnell 1998 22 *g86 85
TimMRusseII, Albertus 12005 25 292 74161 819 328  joff Clement, Grinnell 1999 22 166 75
agnus ; :
Greg Grant, TCNJ 11989 32 387 76 194 *1044 326 Ege‘éfaaﬁgng?ﬁr’]éﬁ"””e" ﬂggg gﬁ ]gg gg
Dennis Stanton, Ursinus 12004 27 261 140 217 879 326 4 Brands, Grinnell 1995 29 129 65
Dave Russell, Shepherd 1975 32 *3%4 — *249 1,037 324 [Nt Maza’rei T 2007 23 143 6.2
Dwain Govan, Bishop 1974 26 358 — 126 842 324 T Grotberé Rl $2009 25 154 6.2
Ron Stewart, Otterbein 1983 24 297 — 166 760 317 Billy Shivers, S +2004 o5 153 6.1
tnational champion; *record John Grotberg, Grinnell 12008 24 140 58
Amir Mazarei, Redlands 12006 24 138 5.8
Steve Nordlund, Grinnell 12002 24 137 5.7
Steve Diekmann, Grinnell 11994 21 17 56
Jack Taylor, Grinnell 12014 24 129 54
Chris Jans, Loras 11991 25 133 53
All-Time Individual Leaders 7



Player, Team Season G 3FG Avg. Player, Team Season G Reb. Avg.
Woody Piirto, Grinnell 1999 22 117 5.3  Dave Kufeld, Yeshiva 11979 20 355 17.8
John Grotberg, Grinnell 2006 23 120 52  tnational champion; *record
Dennis Stanton, Ursinus 2004 27 140 52
Jeff Clement, Grinnell 11997 22 13 51 MAsSISTS
Mark Bedell, Fisk 1997 19 97 51 Player, Team Season G Ast.
Jack Taylor, Grinnell 12015 25 126 5.0 *
David Bailey, Concordia Chicago 1904 24 120 50 $::rfy2 g?\?\?ﬁ’ﬂéﬁ?&amapc Eggg gg g?;
tnational champion; *record Ricky Spicer, Wis.-Whitewater 1989 31 295
Joe Marcotte, NJIT 11995 30 292
THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE Andre Bolton, Chris. Newport +199% 30 289
(Based on qualifiers for annual championship) Ron Torgalski, Hamilton 1989 26 275
Jerald Williams, Lycoming 12013 27 268
Player, Team Season G 3FG 3FGA  Pet. ) ertKirchner M. St Vincent 11990 24 267
Reg_gle _James, NJIT 11989 29 59 88 670 gean Rossi, lthaca 12011 27 263
Chris Miles, NJIT t1987 26 41 65 631 g Adis, Chris. Newport 1991 29 262
Chris Miles, NJIT 1989 29 46 75 613 geanRoss, Ithaca 2012 28 259
Matt Miota, Lawrence 11990 22 33 54 61.1 Phil Dixon, Shenandoah 1996 27 258
Mike Bachman, Alma 1991 26 46 76 605 fennyson Whitted, Ramapo 12003 30 253
Kevin Olson, Brandeis 12009 27 86 146 589  ppil Dixon, Shenandoah 1994 2 253
Ray Magee, Stockton 11988 26 41 71 ST gean Wallis, Washington-St. Louis 2009 31 251
Keith Orchard, Whitman 1988 26 42 73 575  gtave Artis, Chris. Newport 1990 28 251
Brian O’Donnell, Rutgers-Camden 1988 24 65 14 570 Michael Crotty, Williams 2004 32 249
Erick Hunt, Methodist 1989 27 45 79 510 payig Genovese, Mt. St. Vincent 1994 27 248
Eric Harris, Bishop 197 26 91 160 569  Rygsell Springman, Salisbury 1990 27 246
Rick Brown, Muskingum 1988 30 71 125 56.8 John Ancrum, Elms 2005 29 245
Jamie Eichel, Fredonia 1989 24 51 90 56.7 Michael Crotty, Williams 2003 32 245
tnational champion; *record tnational champion; *record
FRee-THRow PERCENTAGE AssisT AVERAGE
(Based on qualifiers for annual championship) Player, Team Season G Ast Avg
Player, Team Season G FT FTA. Pct. Robert JameS, Kean 1_1989 29 *391 *13.5
Korey Coon, lll. Wesleyan 12000 25 157 163 "96.3  Albert Kirchner, Mt. St. Vincent 11990 24 267 111
Ryan Martin, Keene St. 12011 28 99 103 961  Tennyson Whitted, Ramapo 12002 29 319 110
Ryan Junghans, Hood 12008 26 118 123 959  Ron Torgalski, Hamilton 1989 26 2715 106
Nick Wilkins, Coe 12003 26 66 69 957  David Arseneault, Grinnell 12008 21 219 104
Chanse Young, Manchester 11998 25 65 68 956  Louis Adams, Rust 1989 22 227 103
Andy Enfield, Johns Hopkins 11991 29 123 129 953  David Arseneault, Grinnell 12009 23 234 102
Chris Carideo, Widener 11992 26 80 84 952  Jerald Wiliams, Lycoming 12013 21 268 9.9
Yudi Teichman, Yeshiva 11989 21 19 125 952  Eric Johnson, Coe 11991 24 238 9.9
Nate Vernon, Rochester (NY) 12014 22 76 80 950  SeanRossi, Ithaca 12011 27 263 9.7
Joseph Chatman, Lesley 12007 27 126 133 947  Joe Marcotte, NJIT 11995 30 292 9.7
Brett Davis, Wis.-Oshkosh 1998 27 72 76 947  Phil Dixon, Shenandoah 11994 26 253 9.7
Joe Bueckers, Concordia-M'head 12004 26 71 75 947  Mark Cottom, Ferrum 1991 25 242 9.7
Mark Giovino, Babson 11997 28 86 91 945  Andre Bolton, Chris. Newport 11996 30 289 96
John Henault, Endicott 12013 25 65 69 942  Phil Dixon, Shenandoah 1996 27 258 9.6
Ryan Miller, Moravian 2008 25 64 68 941  Ricky Spicer, Wis.-Whitewater 1989 31 2% 95
Aaron Faulkner, St. Norbert 2004 23 64 68 941  David Rubin, Hobart 11998 25 237 9.5
Mike Scheib, Susquehanna 1977 22 80 85 941  PatHeldman, Maryville (TN) 1989 25 236 94
Jason Prenevost, Middlebury 11994 22 60 64 938  Deshone Bond, Stillman 11997 25 235 94
Kris Saiberlich, Lakeland 2008 28 89 95 937  Tom Genco, Manhattanville 1990 26 244 9.4
Derrick Rogers, Averett 12001 27 72 77 935  Justin Culhane, Suffolk 1992 24 225 94
fnational champion; *record tnational champion; *record
ReEBouNDs AVERAGE BLOCKED SHOTS
Player, Team Season G Reb. Avg. Player, Team Season G Bk
Joe Manley, Bowie St. 11976 29 *579  *19.97  Tory Black, NJIT 11997 26 198
Fred Petty, Southern N.H. 11974 22 436 198 Neil Edwards, York (NY) 2000 26 19
Larry Williams, Pratt 11977 24 457 19.0 Ira Nicholson, Mt. St. Vincent 11995 28 188
Charles Greer, Thomas (ME) 1977 17 318 18.7  John Bunch, Lincoln (PA) 12004 25 173
Larry Parker, Plattsburgh St. 11975 23 430 18.7  Shacun Malave, City Tech 2004 28 167
John Jordan, Southern Me. 11978 29 536 185  Ira Nicholson, Mt. St. Vincent 11996 27 163
Keith Woolfolk, Upper lowa 1978 26 479 18.4  Ira Nicholson, Mt. St. Vincent 1997 24 151
Michael Stubbs, Trinity (CT) 11990 22 398 18.1  Antoine Hyman, Keuka 1997 26 148
Mike Taylor, Pratt 1978 23 414 18.0  Matt Cusano, Scranton 11993 29 145
Walt Edwards, Husson 1976 26 467 18.0  Neil Edwards, York (NY) 11999 26 144
All-Time Individual Leaders 8



Player, Team

Marcus Connor, Methodist
Johnny Woods, Wesley
Badou Gaye, Gwynedd Mercy
Antoine Hyman, Keuka

Victor Ljulidjuraj, Albertus Magnus

Matt Devine, Westfield St.
Patrick Coyle, D'Youville
Marcel Esonwune, York (NY)
Ifesinachi Anosike, Salem St.
Andrew South, NJIT

tnational champion, *record

BLOCKED-SHOT AVERAGE

Player, Team

Tory Black, NJIT

Neil Edwards, York (NY)
John Bunch, Lincoln (PA)

Ira Nicholson, Mt. St. Vincent
Ira Nicholson, Mt. St. Vincent
Ira Nicholson, Mt. St. Vincent
Shacun Malave, City Tech
Antoine Hyman, Keuka

Neil Edwards, York (NY)
Johnny Woods, Wesley
Patrick Coyle, D'Youville
Antoine Hyman, Keuka

Joe Henderson, Hunter

Matt Cusano, Scranton
Marcus Connor, Methodist
Drew Cohen, Colby

Matt Devine, Westfield St.
Patrick Coyle, D'Youville
Andrew South, NJIT

Roy Woods, Fontbonne

tnational champion; *record

STEALS

Player, Team

Moses Jean-Pierre, Plymouth St.

Daniel Martinez, McMurry
Purvis Presha, Stillman
Tennyson Whitted, Ramapo
Matt Newton, Principia

John Gallogly, Salve Regina
Aswad Thomas, Elms

Elbie Murphy, St. Joseph’s (ME)
Greg Dean, Concordia-M’head
Scott Clarke, Utica

Deron Black, Allegheny

David Brown, Westfield St.
Ricky Hollis, Brockport

John Gallogly, Salve Regina
Barry Aranoff, Yeshiva

Horace Jenkins, Wm. Paterson
Brian Meehan, Salve Regina
Tennyson Whitted, Ramapo
Scott Clarke, Utica

Quameir Harding, Ramapo
Benny West, Howard Payne

tnational champion; *record

STEAL AVERAGE

Player, Team

Moses Jean-Pierre, Plymouth St.

Daniel Martinez, McMurry

Season

11997
12000
12004
11995
1997
11996
2004
1997
11999
2000
12011
1996
1999
11993
12009
12006
12012
2012
11994
1995

Season

Season

Season

11994
12000

1994
12000
11996
12002
1994
1997
12009
12007
1997
11995
1996
1994
2000
11998
1995
2001
1995
12003
1996
12006
2004

2009
2000
2004
1996
2015

2012

2011

12010

12005

1994

G

30
29

Blk.
*198

193
173
188
151
163
167
148
144
132
129
131
112
145
133
11
130

128
17

Stl.

*189

178

Blk.

133
132
131
131
130
130
129
129
129
128

Avg.
*7.62

Stl.

*189
178
144
138
138
137
130
126
126
126
123
122
121
121
121
120
120
18
18
116
116

742
6.92
6.71
6.29
6.04
5.96
5.69
5.54
5.50
5.38
524
5.09
5.00
4.93
4.83
4.81
475
4.74
4.68

Avg.
*6.30

6.14

Player, Team

Purvis Presha, Stillman

John Gallogly, Salve Regina
Matt Newton, Principia

Barry Aranoff, Yeshiva

Greg Dean, Concordia-M’head
John Gallogly, Salve Regina
Scott Clarke, Utica

Joel Heckendorf, Martin Luther
David Brown, Westfield St.

Ivo Moyano, Polytechnic (NY)
Tennyson Whitted, Ramapo
Mario Thompson, Occidental
Aswad Thomas, Elms

Benny West, Howard Payne
Keith Darden, Concordia (TX)
Moses Jean-Pierre, Plymouth St.
Deron Black, Allegheny

Scott Clarke, Utica

tnational champion; *record

Season

1996
1997
1994
11995
1997
1998
1995
1996
1994
1994
2002
1999
2009
2004
2001
11993
1996
1996

Stl.

144
137
138
121
126
121
126

122

N
138
114
130
116
11
114
123
118

Avg.
5.76
5.71
5.52
5.50
5.48
5.26
5.25
4.94
4.88
478
4.76
4.75
464
4.64
4.63
4.56
4.56
454

CAREER RECORDS

PoINTs
Player, Team

Andre Foreman, Salisbury

Willie Chandler, Misericordia

John Grotberg, Grinnell

Lamonte Thomas, Johnson &
Wales (RI)

Lamont Strothers, Chris. Newport

Matt Hancock, Colby

Scott Fitch, SUNY Geneseo

Greg Grant, TCNJ

Rick Hughes, Thomas More

Mike Hoyt, Mt. St. Mary (NY)

Wil Peterson, St. Andrews

Ron Stewart, Otterbein

Steve Djurickovic, Carthage

Andy Panko, Lebanon Valley

Scott Tedder, Ohio Wesleyan

Moses Jean-Pierre, Plymouth St.

Steve Honderd, Calvin

Herman Alston, Kean

Dick Hempy, Otterbein

John Patraitis, Anna Maria

Kevin Moran, Curry

Alex Butler, Rhode Island Col.

Rashawn Johnson, Wesley

Steve Wood, Grinnell

Rickey Sutton, Lyndon St.

*record

ScOoRING AVERAGE
(Minimum 1,400 points)
Player, Team

Dwain Govan, Bishop

Dave Russell, Shepherd

Kyle Myrick, Lincoln (PA)
Rickey Sutton, Lyndon St.
John Grotberg, Grinnell

John Atkins, Knoxville

Steve Peknik, Windham
Clarence Caldwell, Greensboro

Seasons

1988-89, 91-92
2000-03
2006-09
2009-12

1988-91
1987-90
1990-91, 93-94
1987-89
1993-96
2004-07
1980-83
1980-83
2008-11
1996-99
1985-88
1991-94
1990-93
1988-91
1984-87
1995-98
1983-86
1994-97
2006-09
2001-04
1976-79

FG

750
710
667
960
904
845
816
802

Seasons G

1974-75
1974-75
2005-06
1976-79
2006-09
1976-78
1974-77
1975-77

Pts.

*2,940
2,898
2,848
2,740

2,709
2,678
2,634
2,611
2,605
2,586
2,553
2,549
2,547
2,515
2,501
2,483
2,469
2,457
2,439
2,434
2,415
2,398
2,394
2,381
2,379

3FG

78

*526

FT Pts.Avg.

305 1,805*32.8
413 1,833 30.6
309 1,721 30.2
459 2,379 29.7
514 2,848 29.7
322 2,012 28.7
467 2,099 27.6
299 1,903 27.2

All-Time Individual Leaders



Player, Team Seasons G FG 3FG FT Pts.Avg. Player, Team Seasons G 3FG
Andre Foreman, Salisbury 1988-89, 109*1,140 68 592*2,940 27.0  Bobby Long, Grinnell 2006-09 9% 353
91-92 Ed Brands, Grinnell 199396 78 347
Lamonte Thomas, Johnson & 2009-12 103 888 224 740 2,740 26.6  Willie Chandler, Misericordia 2000-03 110 346
Wales (RI) Robert Hennigan, Emerson 2001-04 105 342
Darrel Lewis, Lincoln (PA) 199699 86 796 265 409 2267 264  Steve Matthews, Emerson/Wentworth 1998-00 81 334
Willie Chandler, Misericordia 2000-03 — 1,005 346 542 2,898 26.3  Chyris Hamilton, Blackburn 198891 101 334
Matt Hancock, Colby 198790 102 844 198 *792 2,678 26.3  Seott Fitch, SUNY Geneseo 1990-91,93-94 109 332
Terrence Dupree, Polytechnic (NY) 199092 70 700 22 407 1,829 261 Bijlly Coliins, Nichols 1992-95 92 331
Steve Diekmann, Grinnell 1992-95 85 741 371 3652218 261 jonn Estelle, Wabash 1997-00 109 328
Rick Hughes, Thomas More 1993-96 101 1,039 13 514 2,605 258 | Bardaglio, Colby-Sawyer 2009-12 105 327
Mark Veenstra, Calvin 1974-77 89 960 — 341 2,261 254 *record
Ron Swartz, Hiram 1984-87 90 883 78 408 2,252 25.0
Clarence Caldwell, Greensboro 197477 93 971 — 363 2309 248 THREE=-POINT FiELbD GoaLs Mabpe PeErR GAME
James Rehnquist, Amherst 1975-77 61 614 — 284 1,512 24.8 (Minimum 200 three-point field goals made)
record Player, Team Seasons G 3FG Avg.
FiELb-GoAL PERCENTAGE Jeff Clement, Grinnell 199699 91 516 *567
(Minimum 400 field goals made) John Grotberg, Grinnell 2006-09 96 *526 548
Amir Mazarei, Redlands 2004-07 97 470 485
:;:;’:;;T:;"Mass Ve Sj;;’g: 565 5Foc; Fg; :;; Steve Nordlund, Grinnell 200104 97 449 463
Pete Metzelaars, Wabash 197962 103 784 1083 724 gf Brands, Grinnel 19939 18 T 445
. o : eve Diekmann, Grinnell 1992-95 8 3711 436
Brian Schmitting, Ripon 2004-07 78 418 602 69.4 . )
Maurice Woods, SUNY Potsdam 1980-82 93 559 829 674 Jack Taylor, Wis.-La Crosse/Grinnell 2012-15 88 369 419
John Swords, Bowdoin 201215 98 406 606 67.0 Steye Maltthews, Emerson/\Nentworth 1998-00 81 334 412
Earl Keith, Stony Brook 1975-76,7879 94 777 1,161 669 Chris Carideo, Widener 1992:95 103 402 390
Dan Rush, Bridgewater (VA) 199295 102 712 1,069 666 Matt Garvey, Bates 199497 95 361 380
Ryan Hodges, Cal Lutheran 2001,0305 94 518 787 658 Sami Wylie, Lincoln (PA) 200607 58 220 379
Wade Gugino, Hope 1989-92 97 664 1,010 657 Rohan Russell, Johnson & Wales (RI) 2003-04 54 202 374
David Otte, Simpson 199295 76 549 840 654 Bobby Long, Grinnell 2006-09 96 353 368
Rick Batt, UC San Diego 198992 106 558 855 65.2 Mark DeMonaco, Westminster (PA) 2004-06 81 295 364
Phil Hawley, Randolph-Macon 2004-07 99 416 640 65.0 Griffin Lentsch, Grinnell 2010-13 82 296  3.61
James Lazarcik, Beloit 201114 92 515 794 649 Billy Collins, Nichols 1992-95 92 331 360
Kevin Ryan, TCNJ 1987-90 102 619 955 64.8 Mike Hoyt, Mt. St. Mary (NY) 200407 105 376 3.58
Travis Clark, Lake Forest 200912 94 659 1,017 648 Ray Wilson, UC Santa Cruz 198992 100 354 354
g;i?t E?T;gr ggftz | 183;3‘11 18‘21 ggg 122; gig Chris Hanson, Daniel Webster 200811 103 363 352
xter, Capi - J : y
Pat Fitzsimmons, Amherst 200003 101 452 700 646 ms Z“g;%gﬁ’;tMéetS;aX;nfeW'\]}) fggggg gg gg‘; gjg
Paul Rich, SUNY Geneseo 1978-81 88 452 700 64.6 Mark Bedell. Fi sl,( 1994-97 9 31 34
Nate Thomas, Neb. Wesleyan 199598 98 497 772 644 . ' . '
Tod Hart, Ithaca 198083 97 726 1133 64.1 Craig Hannon, Westminster (PA) 2005-08 106 355 335
Tony Seay, Averett 198990 55 465 726 64.0 Greg Cole, Western Conn. St. 2002,04-06 110 367 3.34
Phil Barera, lthaca 2008-11 81 423 662 63.9 Brendan Twomey, Mt. St. Mary (NY)/ 2000, 02-04 109 362 3.32
John Ellenwood, Wooster 1997-00 98 442 692 639 SUNY Oneonta
Jon Konzelman, Baptist Bible (PA) 200406 84 469 735 638 *record
Jeff Gibbs, Otterbein 1999-02 109 758 1,188 63.8
Dick Hempy, Otterbein 1984-87 112 923 1,447 638 THREE-POINT FIELD-GoAL PERCENTAGE
*record (Minimum 200 three-point field goals made)
THRee-PoINT FIELD GoaLs MADE Player, Team Seasons G 3FG 3FGA Pct.
Jeff Seifriz, Wis.-Whitewater 1987-89 85 217 423 *51.3
Player, Team Seasons G 3FG  cpic peterson, Eureka 199104 78 215 421 514
John Grotberg, Grinnell 200609 96 526 Everett Fox, Ferrum 1989-92 104 315 630 50.0
Jeff Clement, Grinnell 1996-99 91 516 prag Alberts, Ripon 1989-92 95 277 563 492
Amir Mazarei, Redlands 200407 97 470 yoft jones, Lycoming 1987-89 71 232 472 492
gte‘.’e C';“Ofd'””dv Grinnell 200104 97 449 110 Greeniee, DePauw 108891 106 232 473 490
A 1992:95 103 402 peyin Fulk, Wooster 200508 122 204 419 487
ike Hoyt, Mt. St. Mary (NY) 200407 105 376 ool e T G Gt /6y b
Steve Diekmann, Grinnell 1992-95 85 37 yan .' patrick, Scranton ’
Jack Taylor, Wis -La Crosse/Grinnell 2012-15 88 369 Tom' Gisler, Noﬂhwestern-St. Paul 2010-13 112 248 513 483
Greg Cole, Western Conn. St. 20027 04-06 110 367 David TOdd, Pomona-Pitzer 1987-90 84 212 439 483
Stephen Harris, Cazenovia 2006-09 107 365 Al Callejas, Scranton 1998-01 90 225 466 483
Chris Hanson, Daniel Webster 2008-11 103 363 *record
Brendan Twomey, Mt. St. Mary (NY)/SUNY 2000, 02-04 109 362
Oneonta
Matt Garvey, Bates 1994-97 95 361
Craig Hannon, Westminster (PA) 200508 106 355
Ray Wilson, UC Santa Cruz 1989-92 100 354
All-Time Individual Leaders 10



FRee-THROW PERCENTAGE
(Minimum 250 free throws made)

Player, Team

Andy Enfield, Johns Hopkins
Korey Coon, lll. Wesleyan
Joseph Chatman, Lesley
Ryan Knuppel, Elmhurst

Seasons

Ryan Junghans, St. Mary’s (MD)/Hood

Doug Brown, Elizabethtown
Dave Brown, Muskingum
Jordan Brink, Calvin

Sean Burton, Ithaca
Aaron Toomey, Amherst
Aaron Stefanov, Hiram
Al Callejas, Scranton
Tim McGraw, Hartwick

Brayden Teuscher, Wash.-St. Louis/Wheaton
IL

Matt Addison, Hardin-Simmons
Eric Anthony, Lycoming
Kent Raymond, Wheaton (IL)

Eric Jacobs, Wilkes/Scranton

John Luisi, Suffolk

Charles Nenick, Scranton

Chris DeRojas, Wilkes

Kevin Guyden, Mary Hardin-Baylor
Todd Reinhardt, Wartburg

Tony Mane, Wis.-La Crosse

John Hoch, Carroll (WI)

Drew Mumford, Thomas More

*record

ReEBoUND AVERAGE
(Minimum 900 rebounds)

Player, Team

Larry Parker, Plattsburgh St.
Charles Greer, Thomas (ME)
Willie Parr, LeMoyne-Owen
Michael Smith, Hamilton
Dave Kufeld, Yeshiva

Ed Owens, Hampden-Sydney
Kevin Clark, Clark (MA)

John Jordan, Southern Me.
Mark Veenstra, Calvin
Anthony Fitzgerald, Stevenson
*record

AssisTs
Player, Team

Sean Rossi, Ithaca

Tennyson Whitted, Ramapo
Steve Artis, Chris. Newport

Phil Dixon, Shenandoah

David Arseneault, Grinnell
Jerald Williams, Lycoming
Michael Crotty, Williams

David Genovese, Mt. St. Vincent
Corey McAdam, Nazareth

Sean Wallis, Washington-St. Louis
Davon Barton, Chris. Newport
Andrew Olson, Amherst

Mike McGarvey, Ursinus

Andre Bolton, Chris. Newport

1988-91
1997-00
2007-08
1998-01

2005,

07-09
1976-80
2013-14

2011,

13-15
2006-09
2011-14
2011-14
1998-01
1985-88
2012-15

2011-12
2008-10

2005,

07-09
1984-87
1999-02
1994-97
2008-11
2004-07
1988-91
2008-11
2007-10
2012-15

Seasons

1975-
1975-
1974-
1989-
1977-

78
77
76
92
80

1977-80
1978-81
1978-81

1974-

77

2003-06

Seasons

2010-13
2000-03
1990-93
1993-96
2006-09
2010-13
2001-04
1992-95
2007-10
2006-10
2006-09
2005-08
2003-06
1993-96

G

113
108
112
103
9
106
122
107
108
114
107
123
11
109

108

G

Ast.

957
97
909
889
854
822
819
800
792
773
770
758
754
737

FT

431
449
271
288
346

252
269
309

367
606
274
333
330
463

333
253
613

303
265
259
299
217
283
302
502
280

Reb.
1,482

926
1,182

*1,628

1,222
1,160
1,450
1,491
1,260
1,496

FTA Pct.
466 *92.5

492
298
317
381

279
298
343

408
675
306
372
371
521

375
285
691

343
300
294
340
315
322
344
572
319

913
90.9
90.9
90.8

90.3
90.3
90.1

90.0
89.8
89.5
89.5
88.9
88.9

88.8
88.8
88.7

88.3
88.3
88.1
87.9
87.9
87.9
87.8
87.8
87.8

Avg.
74
16.0
15.6
15.2

15.1
15.1

14.4
14.3
14.2
14.0

Player, Team

Tim Gaspar, UMass Dartmouth
Eddie Ohlson, DeSales

Matt Lucero, Austin

Brian Nigro, Mt. St. Vincent
Greg Dunne, Nazareth

Moses Jean-Pierre, Plymouth St.
Mike Rhoades, Lebanon Valley
Lance Andrews, NJIT

Dennis Jacobi, Bowdoin

Jason Rosenberg, Rowan

Tim Lawrence, Maryville (TN)

*record

AssisT AVERAGE
(Minimum 550 assists)

Player, Team

David Arseneault, Grinnell

Phil Dixon, Shenandoah
Tennyson Whitted, Ramapo
Sean Rossi, Ithaca

Steve Artis, Chris. Newport
Jerald Williams, Lycoming
David Genovese, Mt. St. Vincent
Corey McAdam, Nazareth
Davon Barton, Chris. Newport
Kevin Root, Eureka

Dennis Jacobi, Bowdoin

Tim Gaspar, UMass Dartmouth
Eric Johnson, Coe

Nathan Reeves, York (NY)

Pat Skerry, Tufts

Matt Lucero, Austin

Brian Nigro, Mt. St. Vincent
Sean Wallis, Washington-St. Louis
Mike McGarvey, Ursinus
Andre Bolton, Chris. Newport
Michael Crotty, Williams

Tony Wyzzard, Emerson

Jason Rosenberg, Rowan
Scott Gillespie, Ripon

Greg Dunne, Nazareth

*record

BLOCKED SHOTS

Player, Team

Ira Nicholson, Mt. St. Vincent
Antoine Hyman, Keuka

Pat Coyle, D'Youville/Brockport
Andrew Locke, Middlebury
Mark Blasingame, Chris. Newport
Matt Devine, Westfield St.
Marcel Esonwune, York (NY)
Kerry Gibson, Wis.-Oshkosh
Shacun Malave, City Tech
Andrew South, NJIT

Badou Gaye, Gwynedd Mercy
Neil Edwards, York (NY)

Steve Juskin, Frank. & Marsh.
Sean Devins, Trinity (TX)

Mike Mientus, DeSales

Arthur Hatch, Methodist
Johnny Woods, Wesley
Antonio Ramos, Clarke

Joe Spierenburg, Gettysburg
Terry Gray, Chris. Newport

Seasons G Ast.
2000-03 97 690
2005-08 111 688
1998-01 99 677
199700 99 674
1996-99 106 671
1991-94 109 669
199295 114 668
199093 113 664
1989-92 93 662
2011-14 102 661
198992 106 660
Seasons G Ast

2006-09 91 854
199396 103 889
2000-03 108 917
201013 113 *957
1990-93 112 909
2010-13 106 822
1992-95 107 800
2007-10 108 792
2006-09 107 770
1989-91 81 579
1989-92 93 662
2000-03 97 690
1989-92 90 637
1994-97 81 572
1989-92 95 650
1998-01 9 677
1997-00 99 674
2006-10 114 773
2003-06 11 754
199396 109 737
2001-04 122 819
1992-95 90 604
201114 102 661
2008-11 93 602
1996-99 106 671
Seasons G
1994-97 100
1994-97 101
2009-12, 14 91
2008-11 111
2006-07, 09-10 109
2010-13 108
2008-11 109
2004-07 107
2003-05 70
1993-95 80
2002-05 104
1998-00 55
2001-04 114
2002-05 107
1994-97 87
2001-04 97
1999-02 78
2001-03 77
2006-09 108
2000-03 104

Avg.
*9.38
8.63
8.49
8.47
8.12
7.75
7.48
7.33
7.20
7.15
712
711
7.08
7.06
6.84
6.84
6.81
6.78
6.79
6.76
6.71
6.71
6.48
6.47
6.33

Blk.

*576
440
379
377
365
364
360
351
346
344
340
337
330
329
324
321
319
318
306
300

All-Time Individual Leaders

1



Player, Team Seasons G Blk.
Mardochee Jean, Hardin-Simmons 2005-08 106 296
Jacob Nonemacher, Wis.-Stout 2004-07 100 292
Patrick Coyle, D'Youville 2010-12 63 289
Drew Cohen, Colby 2004-07 84 285
Jarriot Rook, Washington-St. Louis 2000-03 107 285
*record.

BLOCKED-SHOT AVERAGE

(Minimum 175 blocked shots)

Player, Team Seasons G Blk. Avg.
Neil Edwards, York (NY) 1998-00 55 337 *6.13
Ira Nicholson, Mt. St. Vincent 199497 100 *576 5.76
John Bunch, Lincoln (PA) 2003-04 48 265 5.52
Shacun Malave, City Tech 2003-05 70 346 4.94
Tory Black, NJIT 1995-96 53 261 4.92
Patrick Coyle, D’Youville 2010-12 63 289 459
Antoine Hyman, Keuka 1994-97 101 440 4.36
Andrew South, NJIT 1993-95 80 344 4.30
Pat Coyle, D'Youville/Brockport 2009-12, 14 91 379 4.16
Antonio Ramos, Clarke 2001-03 77 318 413
Johnny Woods, Wesley 1999-02 78 319 4.09
Ifesinachi Anosike, Salem St. 2004-05 56 221 3.95
Victor Ljulidjuraj, Albertus Magnus 201415 61 239 3.92
Mike Mientus, DeSales 1994-97 87 324 372
Steve Butler, Chris. Newport 199798 55 196 3.56
David Apple, Averett 1998-00 76 268 3.53
Andrew Locke, Middlebury 200811 111 377 340
Drew Cohen, Colby 2004-07 84 285 3.39
Matt Devine, Westfield St. 2010-13 108 364 3.37
Mark Blasingame, Chris. Newport 2006-07,09-10 109 365 3.35
Arthur Hatch, Methodist 2001-04 97 321 3.31
Marcel Esonwune, York (NY) 2008-11 109 360 3.30
Kerry Gibson, Wis.-Oshkosh 2004-07 107 351 3.28
Badou Gaye, Gwynedd Mercy 2002-05 104 340 327
Sean Devins, Trinity (TX) 2002-05 107 329 3.07
*record

STEALS

Player, Team Seasons G St
Tennyson Whitted, Ramapo 2000-03 108 *448
John Gallogly, Salve Regina 1995-98 98 413
Daniel Martinez, McMurry 1998-00 76 380
Ivo Moyano, Polytechnic (NY) 199497 87 368
Benny West, Howard Payne 2001-04 98 363
Eric Bell, SUNY New Paltz 1993-96 94 355
Keith Darden, Concordia (TX) 2001-02, 04-05 90 348
Scott Clarke, Utica 1993-96 96 346
Jeff Mikos, MSOE 2003-06 105 340
Jerald Williams, Lycoming 201013 106 332
Alex Franz, St. Mary’s (MD) 200811 118 326
Ricky Hollis, Brockport 1999-02 90 322
Adam Harper, Amherst 2001-04 111 321
Elbie Murphy, St. Joseph’s (ME) 2006-09 109 320
Greg Dean, Concordia-M'head 1995-97 7% 307
Nick Wilcox, Bethany (WV) 201013 112 305
Amil John, Brooklyn 2009-12 103 305
Tom Roeder, St. Joseph's (L.I.) 1999-02 98 303
Moses Jean-Pierre, Plymouth St. 1993-94 55 303
Joel Holstege, Hope 1995-98 118 301
Mike McGarvey, Ursinus 2003-06 111 300
Mario Thompson, Occidental 1999-01 71 300
Darrell Lewis, Lincoln (PA) 1996-99 86 298
Korede Giriffith, John Jay 2012-15 98 292
Henry Shannon, Maryville (MO) 199699 106 292

*record

STEAL AVERAGE
(Minimum 175 steals)

Player, Team

Moses Jean-Pierre, Plymouth St.
Daniel Martinez, McMurry

Ivo Moyano, Polytechnic (NY)
Mario Thompson, Occidental
John Gallogly, Salve Regina
Tennyson Whitted, Ramapo
Aswad Thomas, Elms

Greg Dean, Concordia-M’head
Tyler Gordon, Finlandia

Keith Darden, Concordia (TX)
Rodney Lusain, UC San Diego
Eric Bell, SUNY New Paltz
Benny West, Howard Payne
David Brown, Westfield St.
Scott Clarke, Utica

Ricky Hollis, Brockport

Chris Manning, Plattsburgh St.
Gerald Garlic, Goucher

Darrel Lewis, Lincoln (PA)
Travis Suber, Becker

Shuron Woodyard, Stevenson
Jeff Mikos, MSOE

Shawn McCarthy, Hunter

Carl Small, Cornell College
Horace Jenkins, Wm. Paterson

*record

Seasons

1993-94
1998-00
1994-97
1999-01
1995-98
2000-03
2008-09
1995-97
2008-10

2001-02, 04-05

1993-94
1993-96
2001-04
1993-95
1993-96
1999-02
2013-14
1993-95
1996-99
2008-09
1995-97
2003-06
1993-95
1993-95
1998-01

105
81
69
82

Stl.

303
380
368
300
413
448
239
307
257
348
193
355
363
193
346
322
206
244
298
190
238
340
261
222
263

Avg.
*5.51
5.00
4.23
423
421
415
412
4.09
4,02
3.87
3.86
3.78
3.70
3.64
3.60
3.58
349
349
347
3:33
3.26
3.24
3.22
322
3.21

All-Time Individual Leaders
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ANNUAL INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS

SCORING AVERAGE

FG FT Pts.Avg.

Season Player, Team

1974 Dana Wilson, Husson

1975 Dwain Govan, Bishop

1976  Rickey Sutton, Lyndon St.

1977 Rickey Sutton, Lyndon St.

1978 John Atkins, Knoxville

1979  Scott Rogers, Kenyon

1980 Ray Buckland, UMass Boston

1981 Gerald Reece, William Penn

1982  Ashley Cooper, Ripon

1983 Shannon Lilly, Bishop

1984  Mark Van Valkenburg, Framingham St.

1985  Adam St. John, Maine Maritime

1986 John Saintignon, UC Santa Cruz

Season Player, Team G

1987 Rod Swartz, Hiram 23

1988 Matt Hancock, Colby 27

1989  Greg Grant, TCNJ 32

1990 Grant Glover, Rust 23

1991 Andre Foreman, Salisbury 29

1992 Jeff deLaveaga, Cal Lutheran 28

1993 Dave Shaw, Drew 23

1994 Steve Diekmann, Grinnell 21

1995 Steve Diekmann, Grinnell 20

1996 Ed Brands, Grinnell 24

1997 Mark Bedell, Fisk 19

1998 Jeff Clement, Grinnell 22

1999 Jeff Clement, Grinnell 22

2000 Willie Chandler, Misericordia 27

2001 Willie Chandler, Misericordia 26

2002 Patrick Glover, Johnson St. 24

2003 Patrick Glover, Johnson St. 26

2004 Dennis Stanton, Ursinus 27

2005 Tim Russell, Albertus Magnus 25

2006 Kyle Myrick, Lincoln (PA) 30

2007 Mike Hoyt, Mt. St. Mary (NY) 26

2008 John Grotberg, Grinnell 24

2009  John Grotberg, Grinnell 25

2010 Rui Carmo, Green Mountain 26

2011 Lamonte Thomas, Johnson & 30
Wales (RI)

2012 Lamonte Thomas, Johnson & 22
Wales (RI)

2013 Brandon Givens, N.C. Wesleyan 27

2014 Jack Taylor, Grinnell 24

2015 Jack Taylor, Grinnell 25

*record

FG 3FG

232
275
387
235
350
258
210
250
223
260
177
238
217
249
271
237
269
261
292
387
274
212
245
244
289

245
207

192
199

78
56
76
1
39
122
74
17
137
158
97
*186

288
392
207
223
340
289
271
306
256
345
312
193
291

122
179

93
12
103
109
153
145

89
218
133
135
104

FT

133
247

194 *1,044

164
175
187
169
106
162

698 34.9
963 33.2
507 36.2
558 34.9
783 31.3
687 28.6
695 27.8
757 28.0
601 27.3
908 34.9
757 30.3
521 28.9
686 31.2

Pts. Avg.

675 29.3
8563 31.6
32.6
276
315
29.5
28.8
344
*37.3
339
284
33.9
328
26.1
29.3
27.0
29.3
326
32.8
33.7
345
28.1
31.0
25.0
30.7

635
914
825
663
723
745
814
539
746
721
704
763
649
763
879
819
1,010
898
675
775
649
921

751 341

724
690
709

26.8
28.8
284

FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE

Season Player, Team

1974 Fred Waldstein, Wartburg
1975  Dan Woodard, Elizabethtown
1976 Paul Merlis, Yeshiva

1977 Brent Cawelti, Trinity (CT)
1978  Earl Keith, Stony Brook

1979  Ed Owens, Hampden-Sydney
1980  E.D. Schechterley, Lynchburg
1981 Tony Rychlec, Mass. Maritime
1982  Pete Metzelaars, Wabash

G

28
23

FG FGA

163
190
145
107
228
140
184
233
271

Pct.

65.7
63.5
66.8
65.2
708
72.9
71.0
74.9
618

248
299
217
164
322
192
259
311
360

Season Player, Team

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
201
2012
2013
2014
2015

*record

Mike Johnson, Drew

Mark Van Valkenburg, Framingham St.
Reinout Brugman, Muhlenberg
Oliver Kyler, Frostburg St.

Tim Ervin, Albion

Matt Strong, Hope

Kevin Ryan, TCNJ

Bill Triplett, NJIT

Scott Baxter, Capital

Brett Grebing, Redlands

Jim Leibel, St. Thomas (MN)
Travis Weiss, Saint John's (MN)
Justin Wilkins, Neb. Wesleyan
Jason Light, Emory & Henry
Jason Hayes, Marietta

Lonnie Walker, Alvernia

Jason Nickerson, Va. Wesleyan
Jack Jirak, Hampden-Sydney
John Thomas, Fontbonne
Omar Warthen, Neumann
Aaron Marshall, St. Lawrence
Jon Konzelman, Baptist Bible (PA)
Brandon King, Rowan

Brian Schmitting, Ripon
Brandon Adair, Va. Wesleyan
Keith Pedersen, Central (1A)
Matt Wayne, Adrian

Juan Paulino, Wells

Troy Whittington, Williams
Kenneth Hardnett, Keystone
James Lazarcik, Beloit

James Lazarcik, Beloit

John Swords, Bowdoin

FG FGA

138
312
176
183
127
163
246
169
164
125
141
160
163
207
184
165
242
147
157
135
206
144
141
122
246
124
128
190
168
197
159
177
147

Pct.

67.3
66.8
66.2
68.8
65.5
703
713
7.3
72.6
71.0
69.8
*76.6
68.8
704
67.9
69.6
66.7
66.8
704
66.8
67.5
67.9
71.9
76.3
69.1
69.7
71.9
70.1
70.9
65.2
67.7
69.7
69.0

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE

PER GAME

Season Player, Team

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

Scott Fearrin, MacMurray
Jeff Jones, Lycoming

Brad Block, Aurora

Chris Hamilton, Blackburn
Chris Jans, Loras

Jeff deLaveaga, Cal Lutheran
Mike Connelly, Catholic
Steve Diekmann, Grinnell
Steve Diekmann, Grinnell
Ed Brands, Grinnell

Jeff Clement, Grinnell

Jeff Clement, Grinnell

Jeff Clement, Grinnell
Woody Piirto, Grinnell
Nevada Smith, Bethany (WV)
Steve Nordlund, Grinnell
Steve Nordlund, Grinnell
Billy Shivers, Redlands
Jarett Kearse, Lincoln (PA)
Amir Mazarei, Redlands
Amir Mazarei, Redlands
John Grotberg, Grinnell
John Grotberg, Grinnell

G 3FG Avg.
25 9% 38
2 97 42
2% 12 43
24109 45
25 133 53
28 12 44
27 M 41
21 17 56
20 137 68
24 158 66
2 13 51
2 *186 *85
2 166 75
20 87 43
26 101 39
24 137 57
28 119 48
25 153 6.1
2 105 48
24 138 58
23 143 62
24 140 58
25 154 62

Annual Individual Champions
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Season Player, Team G 3FG Avg. Season Player, Team G FT FTA Pct.

2010 Dylan Seelman, Grinnell 23 107 47 1991 Andy Enfield, Johns Hopkins 29 123 129 953
2011 Chris Sullivan, Wittenberg 28 116 441 1992 Chris Carideo, Widener 26 80 84 952
2012 Griffin Lentsch, Grinnell 23 102 44 1993 Jim Durrell, Colby-Sawyer 25 67 72 931
2013 Cory Nickel, Wis.-Oshkosh 25 91 36 1994 Jason Prenevost, Middlebury 22 60 64 93.8
2014 Jack Taylor, Grinnell 24 129 54 1995 Matt Freesemann, Wartburg 24 128 138 928
2015 Jack Taylor, Grinnell 25 126 5.0 1996 Charlie Nanick, Scranton 25 96 103 932
*record 1997 Mark Giovino, Babson 28 8 91 945
1998 Chanse Young, Manchester 25 65 68 95.6
1999 Ryan Eklund, Wis.-La Crosse 26 80 87 920
- - 2000 Korey Coon, lll. Wesleyan 25 157 163 *96.3
THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL 2001 Derrick Rogers, Averett 21 72 77 935
PERCENTAGE 2002 Jason Luisi, Suffolk 8 87 94 926
2003 Nick Wilkins, Coe 26 66 69 957
Season  Player, Team G 3FG3FGA Pet. 2004  Joe Bueckers, Concordia-Mhead 2% 71 75 947
1987 Chris Miles, NJIT 26 4 65 631 2005 Hans Hoeg, Wis.-River Falls 25 113 121 934
1988 Ray Magee, Stockton 26 4 7 5717 2006 Tony Bollier, Wheaton (IL) 25 104 112 929
1989 Reggie James, NJIT 29 59 88 *67.0 Matt Secrease, Hendrix 24 65 70 929
1990 Matt Miota, Lawrence 22 33 54 611 2007 Joseph Chatman, Lesley 27 126 133 947
1991 Mike Bachman, Aima 26 46 76 605 2008 Ryan Junghans, Hood 26 118 123 959
1992 John Kmack, Plattsburgh St. 26 44 84 524 2009 Matt Miller, Wis.-Oshkosh 21 89 9% 927
1993 Brad Apple, Greensboro 26 49 91 538 2010 Matt Hilton, Ursinus 26 82 88 932
1994 Trever George, Coast Guard 23 38 72 528 2011 Ryan Martin, Keene St. 28 99 103 96.1
1995 Tony Frieden, Manchester 32 58 107 542 2012 Ryan Martin, Keene St. 21 12 122 918
1996 Joey Bigler, John Carroll 21 54 111 486 2013 John Henault, Endicott 25 65 69 942
1997 Andy Strommen, Chicago 21 49 93 527 2014 Nate Vernon, Rochester (NY) 2 76 8 950
1998 Pat Maloney, Catholic 29 59 114 518 2015 Josh Karsner, Centre 26 M 77 922
1999 Al Callejas, Scranton 26 66 122 541 *record
2000 Brett Lively, Mary Washington 20 40 78 513
2001 Bryan Bertola, Lake Forest 23 58 110 527
2002 Doug Schneider, Pitt-Bradford 28 78 143 545 _R A
2003 Jeremy Currier, Endicott 28 74 144 514 REBOUND AVE GE
2004 Landon Lewis, Chapman 24 84 159 528 Season Player, Team G Reb. Avg.
puts e lediey), [y % 68 135 504 4974 Fred Petty, Southem NH. 22 436 198
2006 Peter Llpka, Farmlngdale St. 26 67 121 554 1975 Larry ParKer, Plattsburgh St. 23 430 187
2007 Nate Stahl, Capltal 28 74 146 50.7 1976 Joe Manley, Bowie St. 29  *579 *19.97
2008 Nathan EdICk, Marlet.ta 25 63 115 548 1977 Larry Williams, Pratt 24 457 190
2009 Kevin Olson, Brandeis 21 8 146 589 1978 John Jordan, Southem Me. 29 5% 185
2010 Greg Palmer, Salisbury 25 73 156 4638 1979 Dave Kufeld, Yeshiva 20 355 17.8
2011 Tom Gisler, Northwestern-St. Paul 28 73 146 50.0 1980 Dave Kufeld, Yeshiva 20 353 177
Skylar Tolson, Westminster (MO) 27 69 138 500 1981 Kevin Clark, Clark (MA) 27 465 172
2012 Tom Gisler, Northwestern-St. Paul 28 7 140 50.7 1982 Len Washinéton UMass Boston 23 361 157
2013 Connor Maisch, Utica 26 85 161 52.8 1983 Luis Frias, Anna‘Maria 23 320 139
2014 Kam Cerroni, St. Norbert 26 99 183 5441 1984 Joe Weber, Aurora 27 370 137
2015 John Genkos, UMass Dartmouth 27 76 151 50.3 1985 Albert Wells, Rust 22 326 148
*record 1986 Russell Thompson, Westfield St. 22 338 154
1987 Randy Gorniak, Penn St.-Behrend 25 410 164
1988 Mike Nelson, Hamilton 26 349 134
FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE 1989 Clinton Montford, Methodist 27 459 170
1990 Michael Stubbs, Trinity (CT) 22 398 181
Season Player, Team G FT FTA Pet 1991 Mike Smith, Hamilton 21 435 16.1
1974 Bruce Johnson, Plymouth St. 17 73 81 901 1992 Jeff Black, Fitchburg St. 22 363 16.5
1975 Harold Howard, Austin 24 8 92 902 1993 Steve Lemmer, Hamilton 27 404 150
1976 Tim Mieure, Hamline 25 88 95 926 1994 Chris Sullivan, St. John Fisher 23 319 139
1977 Mike Scheib, Susquehanna 22 80 85 94.1 1995 Scott Suhr, MSOE 25 349 140
1978 Jerry Prestier, Baldwin Wallace 25 125 134 933 1996 Craig Jones, Rochester Inst. 26 363 14.0
1979 Joe Purcell, King’s (PA) 26 66 71 93.0 1997 Lonnie Walker, Alvernia 32 430 134
1980 David Whiteside, UNC Greensboro 28 120 132 909 1998 Adam Doll, Simpson 25 366 146
1981 Jim Cooney, Elmhurst 26 65 72 903 1999 Anthony Peeples, Montclair St. 24 345 144
1982 Shannon Lilly, Bishop 22 142 153 928 2000 Jeff Gibbs, Otterbein 23 307 133
1983 Mike Sain, Eureka 26 66 72 97 2001 Jeff Gibbs, Otterbein 25 390 156
1984 Chris Genian, Redlands 24 71 78 91.0 2002 Jeff Gibbs, Otterbein 32 523 16.3
1985 Bob Possehl, Coe 2 59 65 908 2003 Jed Johnson, Maine Maritime 25 414 166
1986 Eric Jacobs, Scranton 29 8 87 931 2004 Matt Clement, Maine Maritime 19 303 159
1987 Chris Miles, NJIT 26 70 76 921 2005 Jeremy Coleman, Caim 28 391 140
1988 Jeff Bowers, Southern Me. 29 9 102 931 2006 Anthony Fitzgerald, Stevenson 29 416 143
1989 Yudi Teichman, Yeshiva 21 119 125 952 2007 Nick Harrington, Southern V1. 21 281 134
1990 Todd Reinhardt, Wartburg 2% 9N 98 929 2008 Nick Harrington, Southern Vit. 24 369 154
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Season Player, Team G Reb. Avg. Season Player, Team G Blk. Avg.

2009 Mark Carson, Rochester Inst. 28 395 141 2003 John Bunch, Lincoln (PA) 23 92 40

2010 Juan Paulino, Wells 27 445 165 2004 John Bunch, Lincoln (PA) 25 173 69

2011 Marcel Esonwune, York (NY) 26 364 140 2005 Ifesinachi Anosike, Salem St. 29 129 44

2012 A.J. Matthews, Farmingdale St. 27 439 163 2006 Drew Cohen, Colby 23 1M1 48

2013 A.J. Matthews, Farmingdale St. 25 367 147 2007 Kerry Gibson, Wis.-Oshkosh 27 103 38

2014 Valin Williams, Medgar Evers 25 358 143 2008 Douglas Hammond, Green Mountain 25 113 45

2015 Gordon Lyons, SUNY Geneseo 26 328 126 2009 Marcus Connor, Methodist 27 133 49

“record 2010 Marcel Esonwune, York (NY) 31 129 42
2011 Patrick Coyle, D'Youville 24 129 54
2012 Matt Devine, Westfield St. 27 130 48
2013 Matt Devine, Westfield St. 29 104 36

Ass ! ST AVE RAG E 2014 Donald Lawes, Farmingdale St. 21 119 44

Season Player, Team G Ast. Avg. 2015 Victor Ljulidjuraj, Albertus Magnus 30 130 43

1989 Robert James, Kean 27 *391 *135 “record

1990 Albert Kirchner, Mt. St. Vincent 24 267 14

1991 Eric Johnson, Coe 24 238 99

1992 Edgar Loera, La Veme 23 202 88 STEAL AVERAGE

1993 David Genovese, Mt. St. Vincent 27 237 8.8

1994 Phil Dixon, Shenandoah 26 253 97 Season  Player, Team G Stl. Avg.

1995 Joe Marcotte, NJIT 30 292 97 1993 Moses Jean-Pierre, Plymouth St. 25 114 46

1996 Andre Bolton, Chris. Newport 30 289 96 1994 Moses Jean-Pierre, Plymouth St. 30 *189 *6.3

1997 Deshone Bond, Stillman 25 235 94 1995 Barry Aranoff, Yeshiva 22 121 55

1998 David Rubin, Hobart 25 2371 95 1996 Purvis Presha, Stillman 25 144 58

1999 Tim Kelly, Pacific Lutheran 25 214 86 1997 John Gallogly, Salve Regina 24 137 57

2000 Daniel Martinez, McMurry 29 229 79 1998 John Gallogly, Salve Regina 23 121 53

2001 Jimmy Driggs, Hamilton 25 213 85 1999 Mario Thompson, Occidental 24 114 48

2002 Tennyson Whitted, Ramapo 29 319 110 2000 Daniel Martinez, McMurry 29 178 6.1

2003 Tennyson Whitted, Ramapo 30 253 84 2001 Keith Darden, Concordia (TX) 24 1M1 46

2004 Michael Crotty, Williams 32 249 78 2002 Tennyson Whitted, Ramapo 29 138 48

2005 John Ancrum, Elms 29 245 84 2003 Benny West, Howard Payne 24 99 44

2006 David Arseneault, Grinnell 23 198 86 2004 Benny West, Howard Payne 25 116 46

2007 David Arseneault, Grinnell 24 203 85 2005 Keith Darden, Concordia (TX) 25 9% 38

2008 David Arseneault, Grinnell 21 219 104 2006 Quameir Harding, Ramapo 29 116 4.0

2009 David Arseneault, Grinnell 23 234 102 2007 Elbie Murphy, St. Joseph’s (ME) 30 126 42

2010 Sean Rossi, Ithaca 28 221 79 2008 Tyler Gordon, Finlandia 25 99 40

2011 Sean Rossi, Ithaca 27 263 9.7 2009 Aswad Thomas, Elms 28 130 46

2012 Sean Rossi, Ithaca 28 259 93 2010 Tyler Gordon, Finlandia 20 72 36

2013 Jerald Williams, Lycoming 27 268 99 2011 Matt Addison, Hardin-Simmons 2 87 40

2014 Patrick Maher, Grinnell 25 200 8.0 2012 Steve Jones, Penn St. Harrisburg 27 113 42

2015 Aaron Walton-Moss, Cabrini 24210 88 2013 Chris Manning, Plattsburgh St. 29 111 38

“record 2014 Khari Bess, Thiel 23 85 37
2015 Korede Giriffith, John Jay 26 97 37
*record

BLOCKED-SHOT AVERAGE

Season Player, Team G Blk. Avg.

1993 Matt Cusano, Scranton 29 145 50

1994 Andrew South, NJIT 27 128 47

1995 Ira Nicholson, Mt. St. Vincent 28 188 6.7

1996 Ira Nicholson, Mt. St. Vincent 27 163 6.0

1997 Tory Black, NJIT 26 *198 *7.6

1998 Tony Seehase, Upper lowa 23 89 39

1999 Neil Edwards, York (NY) 26 144 55

2000 Neil Edwards, York (NY) 26 193 74

2001 Johnny Woods, Wesley 22 101 46

2002 Kyle McNamar, Curry 25 107 43
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ANNUAL TEAM CHAMPIONS

Season Team G W-L Pts. Avg.
WON-LOST PERCENTAGE 1987 Bishop 2 13-13 2,534 975
1988 St Joseph's (ME) 29 20-9 2,785 96.0
Season Team Won Lost Pet. 1989  Redlands 25 1510 2,507 10.3
1974 Calvin 21 2 913 1990 Salisbury 27 14-13 282 1045
1975 Calvin 22 1 957 1991 Redlands 26 15-11 2726 1048
1976 Husson 25 1 961 1992 Redlands 25 187 2,510 104
1977 UMass Boston 25 3 893 1993  Salisbury 26 188 2,551 98.1
1978 North Park 29 2 935 1994 Grinnell 21 138 2297 1094
1979 Stony Brook 24 3 889 1995 Grinnell 21 147 2422 115.3
1980 Franklin Pierce 29 2 935 199 Grinnell 25 178 2587 1035
1981 SUNY Potsdam 30 2 938 1997 Grinnell 22 10-12 2254 1025
1982 St Andrews 27 3 900 1998 Grinnell 22 10-12 2,434 110.6
1983 Roanoke 31 2 939 1999 Grinnell 22 1111 2,509 114.0
1984 Roanoke 27 2 931 2000 Grinnell 21 6-15 2175 1036
1985  Colby 22 3 880 2001 Grinnell 24 16-8 2,837 118.2
1986 SUNY Potsdam 32 0 1000 2002 Grinnell 24 12-12 2997 1249
1987 SUNY Potsdam 28 1 966 2003 Grinnell 25 196 3119 1248
1988 Scranton 29 3 906 2004 Grinnell 24 18-6 3029 1262
1989  TCNJ 30 2 938 2005 Redlands 25 14-11 3310 *1324
1990  Colby 26 1 963 2006 Grinnell 23 149 2,699 1173
1991 Hamilton 26 1 963 2007 Redlands 24 177 2,810 117.1
1992 Calvin 31 1 969 2008 Grinnell 24 16-8 2,589 107.9
1993 Rowan 29 2 935 2009 Grinnell 25 187 2,824 113.0
1994 Wittenberg 30 2 938 2010 Grinnell 23 8-15 2,206 95.9
1995 Wis.-Platteville 31 0 1.000 2011 Grinnell 25 18-7 2,573 102.9
1996  Wilkes 28 2 933 2012 Grinnell 23 185 2,550 110.9
1997 Il. Wesleyan 29 2 935 2013 Grinnell 23 176 2,584 1123
1998 Wis.-Platteville 30 0 1.000 2014 Grinnell 25 19-6 2,919 116.8
1999 Connecticut Col. 28 1 966 2015 Grinnell 25 15-10 2,851 114.0
2000 Calvin 30 2 938 wrecord
2001 UMass Dartmouth 25 3 893
2002 Carthage 28 2 933
2003 Wiliams 31 1 LI SCORING DEFENSE
2004  Wiliams 30 2 938
2005 St. John Fisher 28 1 966 Season Team G W-L Pts. Avg.
2006 Lawrence 25 1 962 1974 Fredonia 2 139 1,049 417
2007 Amherst 30 2 938 1975 Chicago 15 9-6 790 52.7
2008 Platisburgh St. 27 3 900 1976 Fredonia 23 10-1 1,223 532
2009 St Thomas (MN) 30 1 968 1977 Hamline 30 22-8 1,560 52.0
2010 Wiliams 30 2 938 1978 Widener 31 26-5 1,693 546
2011 Middlebury 28 2 933 1979 Coast Guard 24 213 1,160 483
Whitworth 28 2 933 1080 John Jay 27 1017 1411 52.3
2012 Cabrini 31 2 939 1981 Wis -Stevens Point 26 197 1,394 536
2013 St. Thomas (MN) 30 2 938 1982 Wis.-Stevens Point 28 26 1,491 533
2014 Wis-Stevens Point 28 2 933 1083 Ohio Northern 26 188 1,379 53.0
2015 Abertus Magnus 28 2 933 1984 Wis.-Stevens Point 32 28-4 1,559 487
1985 Wis.-Stevens Point 30 25-3 1,438 47.9
1986 Widener 27 15-12 1,356 50.2
SCORING OFFENSE 1987 Muskingum 27 16-11 1454 539
1988 Ohio Northern 30 21-9 1734 57.8
Season Team G W-L Pts.  Avg. 4gg9 Wooster 28 217 1600  57.1
1974 Bishop 26 14-12 2,527 972 1990 Randolph-Macon 29 245 1,646 56.8
1975 Bishop 29 254 2,932 1011 1991 Ohio Northemn 27 14-13 1,508 55.9
1976 Husson 26 25-1 2,567 987 1992 Wittenberg 29 23-6 1,651 56.9
1977 Mercy 25 169 2587 1035 1993 St. Thomas (MN) 28 199 1,599 57.1
1978 Mercy 26 16-10 2,602 101 1994 Yeshiva 22 12-10 1,308 59.5
1979 Ashland 25 14-11 2,375 950 1995 Johnson St. 26 1511 1,559 60.0
1980 Franklin Pierce 31 29-2 3,073 991 1996 Upper lowa 2 21-5 1500 57.7
1981 Husson 23 20-3 2,173 945 1997 Wis.-Platteville 27 24-3 1,283 *475
1982 Husson 26 19-7 2,279 87.7 1998 Wis -Platteville 30 30-0 1,552 51.7
1983 Bishop 26 18-8 2,529 97.3 1999 Rowan 27 25-2 1,549 574
1984 St Joseph's (ME) 29 24-5 2,666 91.9 2000 Baruch 28 199 1639 585
1985 St. Joseph’s (ME) 30 22-8 2,752 91.7 2001 SUNY Cortland 28 217 1,678 59.9
1986 St Joseph's (ME) 30 264 2,837 946
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Season Team G W-L Pts. Avg. F I E L D'G OAL P E RCE NTAG E
2002 Babson 30 255 1,693 56.4
2003 Randolph-Macon 30 28-2 1,599 533 Season Team FG FGA Pct.
2004 Penn St.-Behrend 26 22-4 1,366 525 4974 Muskingum 560 1,056 53.0
2005 Wittenberg 29 25-4 1613 956 1975 Savannah St. 1,072 1,978 54.2
2006 Wittenberg 34 30-4 1,857 546 1976 Stony Brook 778 1,401 55.5
2007 Mississippi Col. 30 27-3 1,71 57.0 1977 Stony Brook 842 1,455 579
2008 Penn St.-Behrend 29 24-5 1,583 546 1978 Stony Brook 1,033 1,721 *60.0
2009 Chapman 2 24-3 1522 564 1979 Stony Brook 980 1,651 50.4
2010 Wm. Paterson 28 25-3 1,499 535 4980 Framingham St. 924 1613 57.3
2011 Randolph-Macon 30 25-5 1,656 552 1981 Averett 845 1,447 58.4
2012 Penn St.-Behrend 28 16-12 1,568 56.0 4982 Lebanon Valley 608 1,098 55.4
2013 Rose-Hulman 28 24-4 1,450 51.8 1983 Bishop 1,037 1,775 58.4
2014 MIT , 29 20-9 1613 556 1984 Framingham St. 849 1,446 58.7
2015 Wis.-Stevens Point 32 27-5 1,748 546 4985 Me.-Farmington 751 1,347 55.8
*record 1986 FI'OSthI'g St. 971 1,747 55.6
1987 NJIT 969 1,799 53.9
1988 Rust 878 1,493 58.8
SCORING MARGIN 1989 Bridgewater (VA) 650 1181 55.0
1990 Wartburg 792 1,474 53.7
Season Team Off. Def.  Margin 1991 Otterbein 1,104 2,050 53.9
1974 Fisk 83.3 65.7 17.6 1992 Bridgewater (VA) 706 1,315 53.7
1975 Monmouth (IL) 83.9 66.0 17.9 1993 Saint John’s (MN) 744 1,415 52.6
1976 Husson 98.7 67.6 *31.1 1994 Oglethorpe 774 1,491 519
1977 Husson 101.2 78.6 22.6 1995 Simpson 892 1,627 54.8
1978 Stony Brook 86.6 68.7 17.9 1996 Simpson 946 1,749 54.1
1979 North Park 84.4 67.3 17.1 1997 Neb. Wesleyan 968 1,834 52.8
1980 Franklin Pierce 99.1 76,5 226 1998 IIl. Wesleyan 843 1,546 545
1981 Husson 945 70.1 244 1999 Lebanon Valley 751 1,445 52.0
1982 Hope 83.9 70.0 13.8 2000 Franklin 814 1,577 51.6
1983 Trinity (CT) 79.8 61.4 184 2001 Saint John’s (MN) 772 1,471 525
1984 Wis.-Stevens Point 68.4 487 19.7 2002 Wis.-Oshkosh 784 1,500 523
1985 Hope 85.4 66.0 19.4 2003 Wis.-Oshkosh 849 1,600 53.1
1986 SUNY Potsdam 815 57.3 24.2 2004 Chapman 648 1,266 51.2
1987 NJIT 90.8 63.9 26.9 2005 Cal Lutheran 659 1,251 52.7
1988 Cal St. San B'dino 89.4 69.4 20.0 2006 Baldwin Wallace 933 1,743 535
1989 TCNJ 923 68.5 238 2007 Mississippi Col. 789 1,504 525
1990 Colby 94.7 719 22.8 2008 Emerson 838 1,591 52.7
1991 Hamilton 89.8 66.2 236 2009 Franklin 762 1,435 53.1
1992 NJIT 95.0 734 216 2010 Williams 939 1,785 52.6
1993 NJIT 90.4 65.7 24.7 2011 Wis.-Stevens Point 875 1,665 52.6
1994 Rowan 89.6 64.4 25.3 2012 Hampden-Sydney 893 1,728 51.7
1995 Colby-Sawyer 94.4 7.7 226 2013 St. Thomas (MN) 910 1,731 52.6
1996 Cabrini 894 67.6 21.8 2014 Carroll (WI) 617 1,132 545
1997 Williams 83.6 62.5 21.0 2015 St. Norbert 748 1,384 54.0
1998 Wis.-Platteville 739 51.7 222 *record
1999 Hampden-Sydney 84.2 62.3 219
2000 Hampden-Sydney 88.2 66.4 218
2001 Chapman 81.2 63.4 17.9 H
2002 Brockport 84.5 64.9 19.6 FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
2003 Wiliams 83.1 624 207 DEFENSE
2004 Amherst 87.1 66.3 20.8
2005 Wittenberg 742 55.6 186 Season Team FG FGA Pct.
2006 Wooster 98.2 76.6 215 1978 Grove City 589 1477 399
2007 Amherst 814 60.8 20.6 1979 Coast Guard 464 1,172 39.6
2008 Hope 80.6 63.5 171 1980 Calvin 552 1,364 40.5
2009 Elms 89.2 66.3 229 1981 Wittenberg 670 1,651 40.6
2010 Williams 85.2 65.7 19.6 1982 Tufts 622 1,505 413
2011 Wis.-Stevens Point 79.0 57.5 215 1983 Trinity (CT) 580 1,408 412
2012 Hampden-Sydney 87.0 68.6 18.4 1984 Widener 617 1,557 39.6
2013 St. Thomas (MN) 81.3 61.4 19.9 1985 Colby 679 1,712 39.7
2014 Husson 85.7 67.9 17.8 1986 Widener 531 1,344 39.5
2015 Albertus Magnus 93.3 751 18.2 1987 Widener 608 1,636 37.2
. 1988 Rust 603 1,499 40.2
record 1989 Wooster 595 1,563 38.1
1990 Rochester (NY) 760 1,990 38.2
1991 Hamilton 679 1,771 38.3
1992 Scranton 589 1,547 38.1
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Season  Team FG FGA 4@l THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL

1993 Scranton 659 1,806 36.5
1994 Lebanon Valley 708 1,925 oyl PERCENTAGE
1995 New Jersey City 702 1,897 37.0
1996 Bowdoin 569 1 ,482 384 Season Team G 3FG 3FGA Pct.
1997 NJIT 572 1,565 365 1987 UMass Dartmouth 28 102 198 515
1998 Rhodes 552 1,488 371 1988 Stockton 26 122 211 57.8
1999 Grove City 533 1,469 36.3 1989 NJIT 29 124 200 *620
2000 Baruch 608 1,689 36.0 1990 Western New Eng. 26 85 167 50.9
2001 Endicott 575 1,569 366 1991 Ripon 26 154 331 46.5
2002 Rowan 503 1,377 365 1992 Dickinson 27 126 267 472
2003 Trinity (TX) 589 1,587 371 1993 DePauw 26 191 419 458
2004 Kean 517 1,398 370 1994 Eureka 31 37 646 49.1
2005 Lebanon Valley 576 1,595 36.1 1995 Manchester 32 222 487 45.6
2006 Huntingdon 568 1,604 354 1996 John Carroll 27 169 388 436
2007 NYU 552 1,560 354 1997 Williams 30 235 507 464
2008 Stevens 637 1,698 375 1998 Franklin 29 168 390 43.1
2009 Middlebury 635 1,710 371 1999 Union (NY) 25 233 512 455
2010 Middlebury 628 1,711 367 2000 Franklin 28 195 467 418
2011 Middlebury 629 1815 *347 2001 Albion 25 192 417 460
2012 Westfield St. 583 1614 36.1 2002 Gordon 27 262 590 444
2013 Farmingdale St. 599 1,680 357 2003 Wis.-Oshkosh 32 29 532 430
2014 Farmingdale St. 652 1,793 364 2004 lll. Wesleyan 28 201 458 439
2015 Gordon 567 1,527 371 2005 Concordia-M'head 25 140 322 435
srocord 2006 SUNY Potsdam 28 210 485 433
2007 Augustana (IL) 28 159 361 440
2008 Wooster 28 248 559 444
THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS MADER.S Brandeis 21 206 460 448
2010 Williams 32 37 687 461
PER GAME 2011 St. Joseph's (ME) 28 240 556 432
2012 Rochester (NY) 25 198 475 417
Season  Team G 3FG Avg. 2013 Baptist Bible 25 183 404 453
- 2014 St. Norbert 27 185 420 440
]32; ggmlm Ve, 33 ;gg gg 2015 St. Norbert % 140 326 429
1989 Redlands 25 261 104
1990 Augsburg 25 266 106 record
1991 Redlands 2 307 1.8
1992 Catholic 26 335 "Il FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE
1993 Anna Maria 27 302 11.2
1994 Grinnell 21 297 141 Season Team FT FTA Pct.
1995 Grinnell 21 368 175 1974 Lake Superior St. 369 461 80.0
1996 Grinnell 25 415 166 1975 Muskingum 298 379 786
1998 Grinnell 22 406 185 1977 Hamilton 491 640 767
288‘1) g:mz:: 221 Z’zg ]gg 1979 Marietta 364 460 79.1
: : 1980 Denison 377 478 789
gggi ggggﬂgs gg ggg ggj 1982 Otterbein 458 589 7738
41083 DePauw 368 475 775
2005 Redlands 25 *595 238 4984 Redlands 426 534 798
2006 Redlands 24 S07 211 4985 Wis.-Stevens Point 363 455 798
2007 Redlands 24 440 183 1086 Heidelberg 375 489 767
2008 Grinnell 24 462 193 1987 Denison 442 560 789
e o 5@ T o
! S 1990 Colby 485 605 80.2
e 2 B o m
! 9 1093 Colby 391 506 773
2015 Grinnell 25 548 219 4904 Wheaton (L) 455 572 795
record 1995 Baldwin Wallace 454 582 78.0
1996 Anderson (IN) 454 592 76.7
1997 Il Wesleyan 616 790 78.0
1998 Wis.-Oshkosh 516 631 81.8
1999 Carleton 423 540 78.3
2000 IlIl. Wesleyan 426 543 785
2001 Franklin 570 713 79.9
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Season Team FT FTA Pct. Season Team Off. Def. Margin
2002 Moravian 407 512 795 1991 Hamilton 49.6 325 7.0
2003 Wooster 543 685 793 1992 Bethel (MN) 423 31.0 1.3
2004 St. Norbert 307 377 814 1993 Eureka 339 222 1.7
2005 Louisiana Col. 358 455 787 1994 SUNY Maritime 46.3 323 14.1
2006 Wis.-Stevens Point 419 529 792 1995 Wittenberg 43.1 29.2 13.9
2007 Wis.-Stevens Point 339 412 823 1996 Cabrini 479 347 13.1
2008 Elmhurst 415 509 815 1997 Rochester Inst. 428 319 10.8
2009 Aurora 455 565 80.5 1998 Chris. Newport 475 33.7 139
2010 Wis.-Oshkosh 408 506 806 1999 Rensselaer 415 29.8 1.7
2011 Saint Mary’s (MN) 394 496 794 2000 Albright 413 29.6 1.7
2012 Wis.-Oshkosh 382 467 81.8 2001 Wittenberg 447 30.7 14.0
2013 Rochester (NY) 434 540 804 2002 Wittenberg 425 30.1 124
2014 Thomas More 454 569 79.8 2003 Williams 437 3141 12.6
2015 Wheaton (IL) 413 492 *83.9 2004 Wooster 40.6 278 12.8
*record 2005 Norwich 45.1 326 125
2006 Coast Guard 40.6 29.5 1.1
2007 New York U. 39.9 294 10.5
2008 Guilford 437 323 1.4
REBOU ND MARG IN 2009 Farmingdale St. 46.9 344 125
; 2010 Chapman 317 25.5 12.2
Season  Team Of. Det. Margin - 011 Old Westbury 433 326 107
1977 Husson 516 350 187 2013 Farmingdale St. 466 34.8 118
1980 Elmira 414 287 127 wecord
1981 Clark (MA) 40.0 25.0 15.0
1982 Maryville (MO) 41.0 26.7 14.4
1983 Framingham St. 38.0 222 15.8
1984 New England Col. 433 29.3 14.0
1985 Bethel (MN) 45.0 322 12.8
1986 St. Joseph’s (ME) 437 295 14.2
1987 Elmira 40.6 29.3 1.3
1988 Cal St. San B'dino 46.6 29.7 16.9
1989 Yeshiva 498 346 15.2
1990 Bethel (MN) 422 30.3 12.0
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2015 MOST IMPROVED TEAMS

School (Coach)

East Tex. Baptist (Bert West)
Gallaudet (Brendan Stern)
Fitchburg St. (Titus Manderson)
North Park (Tom Slyder)

Keene St. (Rob Colbert)
Monmouth (IL) (Todd Skrivseth)
Rutgers-Camden (Jason Curbison)
Brooklyn (Rich Micallef)
Howard Payne (Troy Drummond)
Mt. St. Vincent (Brian Nigro)
Wabash (Kyle Brumett)
D'Youville (Earl Schunk)

Bates (Jonathan Furbish)

UC Santa Cruz (Ron DuBois)
Keuka (Thad Phillips)

UMass Boston (Charlie Titus)
Texas Lutheran (Jimmy Smith)
Catholic (Steve Howes)

St. Joseph’s (L.I.) (Kevin Spann)
Southemn Vt. (Dan Engelstad)
Eureka (Chip Wilde)

Frostburg St. (Webb Hatch)
Johns Hopkins

Regis (MA)

Sage Colleges

Yeshiva

Anderson (IN)

Babson

Centenary (NJ)

Concordia Wisconsin
Lancaster Bible

St. John Fisher

Southwestern (TX)

TCNJ

Willamette

2014

11-15
6-19
2-22
4-21
8-17
6-17
4-21

12-14
5-20
8-17
8-17
1-24

11-13
4-21
6-17
6-20
9-17

14-12
9-17

16-10
5-20
3-22

17-11

11-15

15-11
7-18
6-19
20-7
7-18

11-15
20-8
16-9
8-18
8-17
3-22

2015
266
18-7

16-13

15-10
209
16-8

14-12
23-7

15-12
18-9
18-9

10-16
21-7

12-13

15-10

14-12

18-10
236

17-10
254

12-13

10-15
255
19-9
235

14-11

13-13
29-3

15-13

19-10
28-3
255

15-12

15-11

10-16

*Games
Improved

7112
7112

~N N~~~

7
61/2
61/2
61/2
61/2
61/2
61/2
61/2
61/2
61/2

**To determine games improved, add the difference in victories between the
two seasons to the difference in losses, then divide by two. Includes records
as a senior college only; minimum 10 seasons of competition. Postseason

games are included.

2015 Most Improved Teams
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ALL-TIME WINNINGEST TEAMS

Includes records as a senior college only; minimum 25 seasons Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
of competition. Postseason games are included. Capital 109 1,325 879 601
DePauw 109 1,319 982 573
Team Yrs.  Won Lost  Pct.
BY PERCENTAGE Rochester (NY) 13 1318 910 592
Py p pop Ohio Wesleyan 10 1,311 1,104 543
(Minimum 25 seasons of varsity competition) Loras 107 1306 1030 559
Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct. Hampden-Sydney 104 1,302 95 .577
Husson 61 1146 456 715 NYU o7 1294 745 635
Wittenberg 104 1,701 698 .709 Albright 106 1,279 1,098 538
Cabrini 35 679 301 693
Wooster 115 1,650 788 677
Calvin 9% 1375 661 675 WINNINGEST TEAMS 2010-15
Hope 10 1,556 755 673
Stockton 43 783 387 669 By PERCENTAGE
Williams 15 1,453 744 661 o i
St. Thomas (MN) 106 1601 835 657 (Minimum four seasons as an NCAA Division Ill member)
Chris. Newport 48 837 437 657 Team Yrs. Won Lost  Pct
St. Joseph’s (ME) 44 768 407 654 Whitworth 6 154 23 870
Colby-Sawyer 25 433 231 652 St. Thomas (MN) 6 151 26 853
Wis.-Stevens Point 17 1452 786 649 Wis.-Stevens Point 6 152 29 840
Staten Island 37 669 365 647 Cabrini 6 148 29 836
IlIl. Wesleyan 106 1,596 875 646 Wooster 6 155 31 833
Birmingham-So. 94 1,399 782 641 Albertus Magnus 6 149 30 832
St. John Fisher 53 842 477 638 Middlebury 6 138 30 821
NYU 97 1,294 745 635 Wis.-Whitewater 6 146 32 820
Wis.-Eau Claire 99 1377 812 629 Amherst 6 143 32 817
Amherst 112 1,272 755 628 St. Norbert 6 128 29 815
Randolph-Macon 101 1,469 895 621 Williams 6 145 33 815
New Jersey City 74 1,091 669 .620 Va. Wesleyan 6 149 36 805
Augustana (IL) 10 1,445 898 617 St. Mary’s (MD) 6 137 35 797
Westminster (PA) 12 1,486 926 616 WPI 6 132 34 795
Scranton 98 1434 902 614 Frank. & Marsh. 6 134 36 788
Defiance 106 1,391 878 613 Randolph-Macon 6 141 39 783
Roanoke 102 1,337 857 609 Texas-Dallas 6 130 39 769
Wartburg 80 1,158 750 607 Washington-St. Louis 6 122 37 767
SUNY Potsdam 52 811 529 605 MIT 6 128 39 766
Alvernia 41 668 436  .605 Scranton 6 127 40 760
Mary Hardin-Baylor 6 131 42 157
Centre 6 123 40 755
BY VICTORIES Augustana (IL) 6 128 42 753
[Il. Wesleyan 6 136 45 751
Team Yrs.  Won  Lost Pet. Rhode Isiand Col. 6 132 4 750
Wittenberg 104 1,701 698 709 Claremont M-S 6 122 41 748
Wooster 115 1,650 788 677 Hope 6 127 43 747
St. Thomas (MN) 106 1,601 835 .657 Penn St.-Behrend 6 127 43 147
IlIl. Wesleyan 106 1,596 875 646 Birmingham So. 6 121 41 147
Hope 110 1,556 755 673 Chapman 6 120 41 745
Westminster (PA) 12 1,486 926 .616
Randolph-Macon 101 1469 895 621 By VICTORIES
Williams 15 145 744 661 (Minimum four seasons as an NCAA Division Illl member)
Wis.-Stevens Point 17 1,452 786 649
Augustana (IL) 10 1445 898 617 Team Yrs.  Won  Lost  Pet.
Scranton 98 1434 902 614 Wooster 6 155 3 833
Springfield 106 1,429 942 603 Whitworth 6 154 23 870
Geneva 18 1421 1275 527 Wis.-Stevens Point 6 152 29 840
Gust. Adolphus 106 1,413 971 593 St. Thomas (MN) 6 151 26 853
Wheaton (IL) 114 1405 1,027 578 Albertus Magnus 6 149 30 832
Neb. Wesleyan 10 1403 1,021 579 Va. Wesleyan 6 149 36 .805
Birmingham-So. 94 1,399 782 641 Cabrini 6 148 29 836
Defiance 106 1,391 878 613 Wis.-Whitewater 6 146 32 820
Wis.-Eau Claire 99 1377 812 629 Williams 6 145 33 815
Calvin 9% 1,375 661 675 Amherst 6 143 32 817
Frank. & Marsh. 112 1,338 877 604 Randolph-Macon 6 141 39 .783
Roanoke 102 1,337 857  .609 Middlebury 6 138 30 821
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Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct. Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.

St. Mary’s (MD) 6 137 35 797 Buena Vista 10 226 60 790
Ill. Wesleyan 6 136 45 751 Maryville (TN) 10 225 58 795
Frank. & Marsh. 6 134 36 .788 Washington-St. Louis 10 220 52 809
WPI 6 132 34 795 Mississippi Col. 10 220 55 .800
Rhode Island Col. 6 132 44 750 Wittenberg 10 218 63 776
Eastern Conn. St. 6 132 47 737 Catholic 10 218 72 752
Mary Hardin-Baylor 6 131 42 757 St. Thomas (MN) 10 214 62 175
Texas-Dallas 6 130 39 769 Hope 10 214 72 748
St. Norbert 6 128 29 815 Calvin 10 212 7 734
MIT 6 128 39 .766 Hampden-Sydney 10 209 7 731
Augustana (IL) 6 128 42 753 Williams 10 207 66 758
Scranton 6 127 40 .760 Va. Wesleyan 10 205 83 712
Hope 6 127 43 747 Trinity (TX) 10 203 73 736
Penn St.-Behrend 6 127 43 JT47 St. John Fisher 10 203 75 730
Stockton 6 125 47 127 Brockport 10 203 N 690
Staten Island 6 125 48 723 Penn St.-Behrend 10 202 7 124
Centre 6 123 40 .755 Frank. & Marsh. 10 200 84 704
Washington-St. Louis 6 122 37 167 Rochester (NY) 10 199 69 743
Claremont M-S 6 122 41 748 Randolph-Macon 10 197 76 722
Hobart 6 122 46 726 Wis.-Whitewater 10 197 77 719
Aurora 10 196 78 715
Wm. Paterson 10 195 80 .709
WINNINGEST TEAMS 2000-09 Gust. Adolphus 10 195 8 701
Stockton 10 194 93 676
Chris. Newport 10 193 80 107
By PERCENTAGE L Chapman 0 192 63 753
(Minimum seven seasons as an NCAA Division Ill member) Centre 10 192 76 716
Team Yrs. Won  Lost Pct. DeSales 10 192 85 693
Wooster 10 255 45 850
Amherst 10 246 48 837
Wis.-Stevens Point 0 2 5 8 WINNINGEST TEAMS 1990-99
Washington-St. Louis 10 220 52 809
Mississippi Col. 10 220 55 800 By PERCENTAGE
Salem St 10 228 8 79 (Minimum seven seasons as an NCAA Division Illl member)
Maryville (TN) 10 225 58 795
Buena Vista 10 226 60 790 Team Yrs.  Won  Lost  Pct.
Wittenberg 10 218 63 776 Wis.-Platteville 10 266 27 908
St. Thomas (MN) 10 214 62 775 Williams 10 221 45 831
Williams 10 207 66 758 Rowan 10 240 51 825
Chapman 10 192 63 753 Frank. & Marsh. 10 231 51 819
Catholic 10 218 72 752 Wittenberg 10 235 53 816
Hope 10 214 72 748 Hope 10 223 55 .802
Rochester (NY) 10 199 69 743 Salem St. 10 222 55 .801
Trinity (TX) 10 203 73 736 Ripon 10 196 50 797
Calvin 10 212 7 734 Wooster 10 223 57 .796
Hampden-Sydney 10 209 77 731 Colby 10 200 56 781
St. John Fisher 10 203 75 730 St. Joseph’s (ME) 10 222 63 779
Penn St.-Behrend 10 202 7 124 Calvin 10 214 63 173
Randolph-Macon 10 197 76 122 IlIl. Wesleyan 10 217 64 172
Wis.-Whitewater 10 197 7 719 Chris. Newport 10 214 65 767
Centre 10 192 76 716 Maryville (TN) 10 201 62 764
Aurora 10 196 78 715 Hampden-Sydney 10 212 70 7152
Whitworth 10 188 76 712 NJIT 9 187 65 742
Va. Wesleyan 10 205 83 712 UMass Dartmouth 10 206 72 41
McMurry 10 190 7 712 St. John Fisher 10 193 68 739
Wm. Paterson 10 195 80 .709 Western Conn. St. 10 201 71 739
Hanover 10 190 78 .709 Wis.-Eau Claire 10 197 73 .730
Chris. Newport 10 193 80 707 NYU 10 196 73 730
Neb. Wesleyan 10 194 73 127
By VicToRIES Buffalo St. 10 199 75 726
(Minimum seven seasons as an NCAA Division Ill member) Stockton 10 199 o721
Hamilton 10 191 74 721
Team Yrs.  Won  Lost  Pct. St. Thomas (MN) 10 193 77715
Wooster 10 255 45 850 UC San Diego 10 181 76 .704
Amherst 10 246 48 837 Gust. Adolphus 10 190 81 .701
Wis.-Stevens Point 10 236 55 81 New Jersey City 10 194 83 .700
Salem St. 10 228 58 797
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By VICTORIES Team Yrs. Won  Lost  Pct.

(Minimum seven seasons as an NCAA Division Ill member) TCNJ 10 182 86 679
Nazareth 10 177 87 670
Team Yrs. . Won lLost  Pet Monmouth (IL) 0 156 77 670
Wis.-Platteville 10 266 27 908 Colby 10 163 81 668
Rowan 10 240 51 825
Wittenberg 10 235 53 816 BY Vlc-rORlEs
EE::' & Marsh. 18 gg; g; 2(1)2 (Minimum seven seasons as NCAA member)
Wooster 10 223 57 7196 Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
Salem St. 10 22 55 .801 SUNY Potsdam 10 255 4 853
St. Joseph's (ME) 10 222 63 779 Wittenberg 10 243 58 807
Williams 10 221 45 831 Roanoke 10 221 69 762
lll. Wesleyan 10 27 64 772 Wis.-Whitewater 10 218 64 773
Calvin 10 214 63 773 Scranton 10 216 78 7135
Chris. Newport 10 214 65 767 Staten Island 10 215 75 741
Hampden-Sydney 10 212 70 752 Wis.-Stevens Point 10 210 76 734
UMass Dartmouth 10 206 72 T41 North Park 10 209 72 744
Maryville (TN) 0 20 62 764 Clark (MA) 10 208 63 768
Western Conn. St. 10 201 71 739 Hamilton 10 200 62 763
Colby 10 200 5% 781 New Jersey City 10 199 81 711
Buffalo St. 10 199 75 726 NJIT 10 198 73 731
Stockton 10 199 mo.r2 Frank. & Marsh. 10 197 79 714
Wls.-Eau Claire 10 197 73 730 St. Joseph's (ME) 10 194 83 700
Ripon 0 19 5 797 Albany (NY) 10 190 82 699
NYU 10 196 730 Hope 10 186 57 765
Neb. Wesleyan 10 194 73 727 Trinity (CT) 10 184 62 748
New Jersey City 10 194 83 700 Southern Me. 10 183 86 680
St. John Fisher 10 193 68 739 Eureka 10 182 83 687
St. Thomas (MN) 10 193 77 715 Augsburg 10 182 85 682
Hamilton 10 191 74 721 TCNJ 10 182 86 679
Gust. Adolphus 10 190 81 701 Widener 10 182 93 662
Wilkes 10 190 82 699 DePauw 10 181 85 680
Lebanon Valley 10 189 85 690 Allegheny 10 180 78 698
Blackburn 10 180 93 659
Buffalo St. 10 179 81 688
WINNINGEST TEAMS 1980-89 Neb. Wesleyan 10 179 91 663
Nazareth 10 177 87 670
BY PERCENTAGE Hartwick 10 176 76 698
(Minimum seven seasons as NCAA member) Otterbein il Lo i L
Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
SUNY Potsdam 10 255 4 853 WINNINGEST TEAMS 1974-79
Wittenberg 10 243 58 807
E{l:;l; (MA) 18 ?gg g; ;gg (Minimum four seasons as NCAA member)
Hamilton 10 200 62 763 Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
Trinity (CT) 10 184 62 .748 Coppin St. 6 137 34 801
North Park 10 209 72 144 Wittenberg 6 128 35 785
Staten Island 10 215 75 741 Augustana (IL) 6 125 38 767
Scranton 10 216 78 735 Hamilton 6 106 42 716
Wis.-Stevens Point 10 210 76 134 Monmouth (IL) 6 90 36 714
NJIT 10 198 3 T3 St. Lawrence 6 102 45 6%
Beloit 10 17 67 718 Frank. & Marsh. 6 111 50 689
Frank. & Marsh. 10 197 79 714 Calvin 6 91 41 689
New Jersey City 10 199 81 1 Lynchburg 6 112 51 687
St. Joseph’s (ME) 10 194 83 .700 Widener 6 14 53 683
Albany (NY) 10 190 82 699 Wash. & Lee 6 109 51 681
Hartwick 10 176 6 698 Me.-Farmington 6 87 41 680
Allegheny 10 180 8 698 Wartburg 6 106 51 675
Buffalo St. 10 179 81 688 New Jersey City 6 108 52 675
St. Andrews 9 167 76 687 Transylvania 6 106 52 671
Eureka 10 182 8 687 Lake Superior St. 6 101 50 669
Augsburg 10 182 8 682 SUNY Oneonta 6 100 5 667
DePauw 10 181 85 680 Eastern Nazarene 6 13 59 657
Southern Me. 10 183 86 680 Albion 6 91 48 655
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Team

Albany (NY)
Wooster
Muskingum
Stony Brook
Scranton
Suffolk

North Park
Capital

SUNY Potsdam
Brandeis

By VICTORIES

Yrs.

O OO OYOOO)OOY O OO O

(Minimum seven seasons as NCAA member)
Won

Team

Coppin St.
Wittenberg
Augustana (IL)
Husson
Widener
Eastern Nazarene
Scranton
Lynchburg
Frank. & Marsh.
Wash. & Lee
New Jersey City
Hamilton
Wartburg
Transylvania
Whittier

North Park

St. Lawrence
Lake Superior St.
Stony Brook
Miles

SUNY Oneonta
Wooster

SUNY Potsdam
Va. Wesleyan
Loras

Albany (NY)
Brandeis
Benedictine (IL)
Rowan

Chris. Newport
Rose-Hulman
Occidental

ALL-TIME WON-LOST RECORDS

(Alphabetical Listing; No Minimum Seasons of Competition)

Yrs.

[o2e> N> o> N> er e le e e el Nerieor e eorler o> Ner o el oo lor e oo ier e oo No)

Team First Year
Adrian 1903
Albertus Magnus 1990
Albion 1898
Albright 1902
Alfred 1908
Allegheny 1896
Alma 1912
Alvernia 1975
Ambherst 1902
Anderson (IN) 1932
Anna Maria 1983
Arcadia 1994
Augsburg 1936
Augustana (IL) 1902

137
128
125
124
114
13
13
112
11
109
108
106
106
106
105
104
102
101
101
101
100
100

Yrs.

104
26
104
106
98
120
102
41
112
83
33
22
79
110

Lost
34

Won

844
318
1,126
1,279
849
1,165
942
668
1,272
1,025
393
229
1,039
1,445

Pct.

653
649
648
647
646
643
638
638
637
636

Pct.

801
.785
767
832
683
657
646
687
689
681
675
.716
675
671
636
638
694
669
647
623
667
649
637
623
569
653
636
616
599
615
604
600

Lost

1,315
365
965

1,098

1,116

1,051

1,198
436
755

1,011
463
330
849
898

Pct.

391
466
538
538
432
526
440
605
628
503
459
410
550
617

Team

Aurora

Austin

Averett

Babson

Baldwin Wallace
Baruch

Bates

Becker

Beloit
Benedictine (IL)
Berry

Bethany (WV)
Bethany Lutheran
Bethel (MN)
Birmingham-So.
Bluffton
Bowdoin
Brandeis
Bridgewater (VA)
Bridgewater St.
Brockport
Brooklyn

Buena Vista
Buffalo St.
Cabrini

Cairn

Cal Lutheran
Caltech

Calvin

Capital

Carleton
Carnegie Mellon
Carroll (WI)
Carthage

Case

Castleton
Catholic

CCNY
Centenary (LA)
Centenary (NJ)
Central (1A)
Centre
Chapman
Chicago

Chris. Newport
Claremont-M-S
Clark (MA)
Clarkson

Coast Guard
Cobleskill St.
Coe

Colby
Colby-Sawyer
Colorado Col.
Concordia (TX)
Concordia Chicago

Concordia Wisconsin

Concordia-M’head
Connecticut Col.
Comnell College
Covenant

Curry

Dallas

Daniel Webster
Defiance
Delaware Valley
Denison

First Year

1913
1912
1977
1931
1904
1971
1901
2001
1906
1966
2003
1906
2005
1947
1908
1915
1942
1951
1903
1906
1929
1928
1917
1927
1981
1952
1962
1919
1920
1907
1910
1907
1949
1907
1902
1952
1912
1906
1922
1993
1910
1953
1923
1896
1968
1958
1921
1930
1924
2009
1901
1938
1991
1915
1959
1924
1916
1923
1970
1910
1958
1942
1917
1991
1906
1927
1900

Won

1,033
643
384
854

1,192
610
784
181

1,163
698
153

1,033
121
823

1,399
891
739
757
900
972

1,004
829
975

1,112
679
581
694
307

1,375

1,325

1,227
918
694

1,087

1,172
Al

1,258

1,050

1,112
195

1,058
826

1,269

1,173
837
808
956
729
813

1,074
1,034
433
M
464
860
1,078
960
478
967
557
590
309
200
1,391
651
1,042

Lost

975
1,139
619
781
1,100
542
959
219
879
584
216
1,118
173
812
782
1,211
808
810
1,079
938
798
1,010
1,078
770
301
957
747
1,426
661
879
952
1,307
864
1,170
1,046
790
1,045
1,134
1,188
370
1,049
706
892
1,133
437
633
946
1,050
998
115
1,075
726
231
1,172
741
1,118
948
1,184
510
1,108
1,01
977
608
426
878
1,053
1,215

Pct.

514
.361
.383
522
520
530
450
453
570
544
415
480
412
503
641
424
478
483
455
509
557
451
AT5
591
693
378
482
A77
675
601
563
413
445
482
528
AT4
.546
481
483
.345
502
539
587
509
657
561
503
410
449
.358
499
588
652
437
.385
435
532
448
484
466
.355
377
337
319
613
.382
462
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Team First Year
DePauw 1905
DeSales 1969
Dickinson 1901
Drew 1930
Dubuque 1916
D'Youville 1974
Earlham 1896
Eastern 1953
Eastern Conn. St. 1942
East. Mennonite 1967
Eastern Nazarene 1957
Edgewood 1972
Elizabethtown 1929
Elmhurst 1922
Elmira 1971
Elms 1999
Emerson 1986
Emmanuel (MA) 2002
Emory 1987
Emory & Henry 1921
Endicott 1995
Eureka 1920
Farmingdale St. 2000
FDU-Florham 1961
Ferrum 1986
Fitchburg St. 1968
Fontbonne 1989
Framingham St. 1968
Franklin 1907
Frank. & Marsh. 1900
Fredonia 1935
Frostburg St. 1937
Gallaudet 1904
Geneva 1893
George Fox 1902
Gettysburg 1901
Gordon 1923
Goucher 1991
Greensboro 1967
Grinnell 1901
Grove City 1899
Guilford 1906
Gust. Adolphus 1904
Gwynedd Mercy 1994
Hamilton 1901
Hamline 1895
Hampden-Sydney 1909
Hanover 1901
Hardin-Simmons 1908
Hartwick 1929
Haverford 1919
Heidelberg 1903
Hendrix 1908
Hiram 1894
Hobart 1902
Hood 2004
Hope 1902
Howard Payne 1913
Hunter 1953
Husson 1954
Illinois Col. 1957
Il Wesleyan 1910
Immaculata 2006
lthaca 1930
John Carroll 1920
Johns Hopkins 1920
Johnson & Wales (RI) 1998

Yrs.
109

Won

1,319
630
938
616

1,002
257
915
545
879
484
763
579
978
879
480
265
335
149
372
970
322

1,059
279
607
347
401
363
522

1,203

1,338
722
809
631

1,421

1,099

1,233
823
217
589
966

1,190

1,023

1413
361

1,102

1,263

1,302

1,235

1,177

1,081
610
965

1,044
862
821
175

1,556

1,140
1

1,146
534

1,596
M

1,088

1,054
903
250

Lost

982
557
1,058
1,058
1,041
638
1,349
630
776
719
710
442
971
1,102
630
196
375
219
362
1,100
239
991
158
722
425
739
340
650
1,072
877
906
887
1,461
1,275
1,156
1,086
904
354
663
1,183
1,005
1,054
97
232
808
1,031
956
973
1,157
800
1,172
1,187
942
1,316
1,098
140
755
1,047
77
456
810
875
151
795
958
978
237

Pct.

573
531
470
.368
490
287
404
464
531
402
518
567
502
444
432
575
AT2
405
507
469
574
517
638
457
449
.352
516
445
529
604
443
ATT
.302
527
487
532
ATT
439
470
450
542
493
593
609
577
551
ST7
559
504
575
.342
448
526
.396
428
.556
673
521
480
715
.397
646
424
578
524
480
513

Team

Johnson St.
Juniata
Kalamazoo
Kean

Keene St.
Kenyon

Keuka
Keystone
King's (PA)
Knox
LaGrange
Lake Forest
Lakeland
Lancaster Bible
Lawrence
Lebanon Valley
Lehman

Lewis & Clark
Linfield

Loras

Luther
Lycoming
Macalester
MacMurray
Maine Maritime
Me.-Farmington
Manchester
Manhattanville
Marian (WI)
Marietta

Martin Luther

Mary Hardin-Baylor

Mary Washington
Marymount (VA)
Maryville (TN)
Marywood
MCLA

McDaniel
Medgar Evers
Merchant Marine
Messiah
Methodist
Middlebury
Millikin

Millsaps
Misericordia

MIT

Mitchell
Monmouth (IL)
Montclair St.
Moravian

Mt. St. Joseph
Mount Union
MSOE

Mt. St. Vincent
Muhlenberg
Muskingum
Nazareth

Neb. Wesleyan
New England Col.
New Jersey City
Nichols

N.C. Wesleyan
North Central (IL)
North Park

Northwestern-St. Paul

NYU

First Year

1953
1905
1908
1931
1925
1900
1986
2003
1947
1908
1955
1905
1934
1973
1896
1904
1969
1946
1926
1909
1904
1949
1939
1958
1983
1948
1915
1975
1973
1902
1983
1980
1975
1988
1903
1994
1960
1922
1973
1946
1971
1964
1918
1904
1911
1991
1953
2006
1900
1929
1940
1999
1896
1980
1982
1901
1903
1978
1906
1974
1932
1959
1964
1946
1961
1974
1907

Yrs.

Won

389
898
1,102
810
874
788
321
217
900
931
722
828
1,170
391
946
1,126
566
1,032
1,030
1,306
1,136
790
599
646
228
766
1,026
560
565
1,069
286
574
487
338
1,268
151
631
775
335
773
564
561
860
1,193
91
337
688

1,170
1,123
814
200
1,276
336
465
1,247
1,254
565
1,403
330
1,091
564
632
741
753
710
1,294

Lost

723
1,244
1,069

945

935
1,327

409

131

756
1,068

932
1,189

887

655
1,053
1,075

654

833

951
1,030
1,109

762
1,135

818

519

678
1,120

511

559
1,174

460

482

563

391

953

387

718
1,208

728

876

584

731
1,084
1,116
1,304

321

778

148
1,004

883

843

235
1,101

608

406
1,092
1,031

415
1,021

686

669

788

655

953

642

495

745

Pct.

.350
419
508
462
483
373
440
624
543
466
437
A1
569
374
AT3
512
464
553
520
.559
.506
509
.345
A4
.305
530
478
523
503
ATT
.383
544
464
464
571
281
468
391
315
469
491
434
442
517
A1
512
469
.342
538
.560
491
460
537
.356
534
533
.549
STT7
579
325
620
M7
491
437
540
589
635
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Team First Year
Oberlin 1903
Occidental 1928
Ohio Northern 1911
Ohio Wesleyan 1906
Olivet 1899
Oswego St. 1922
Otterbein 1903
Ozarks (AR) 1948
Pacific (OR) 1912
Pacific Lutheran 1939
Penn St.-Altoona 1999
Penn St.-Berks 2006
Pine Manor 2015
Pitt.-Bradford 1980
Plattsburgh St. 1940
Plymouth St. 1948
Pomona-Pitzer 1964
Ramapo 1973
Randolph 2008
Randolph-Macon 1930
Redlands 1918
Regis (MA) 2008
Rensselaer 1904
Rhode Island Col. 1959
Ripon 1901
RIT 1916
Rivier 1993
Roanoke 1912
Rochester (NY) 1902
Rockford 1956
Roger Williams 1970
Rose-Hulman 1898
Rosemont 2010
Rowan 1936
Rutgers-Camden 1947
Sage Colleges 2010
St. John Fisher 1963
Saint John’s (MN) 1903
St. Joseph’s (ME) 1972
St. Mary’s (MD) 1967
Saint Mary’s (MN) 1920
St. Norbert 1917
St. Olaf 1907
St. Scholastica 1981
St. Thomas (MN) 1905
Saint Vincent 1929
Salisbury 1963
Salve Regina 1975
Scranton 1917
Sewanee 1909
Shenandoah 1975
Simpson 1902
Southern Me. 1923
Southern Vit. 1998
Southwestern (TX) 1911
Springfield 1906
Staten Island 1979
Stevens 1917
Stockton 1973
Suffolk 1947
Summit 1995
SUNY Cortland 1924
SUNY Geneseo 1915
SUNY Maritime 1948
SUNY New Paltz 1949
SUNY Oneonta 1953
SUNY Potsdam 1948

Won

780
1,033
1,265
1,311

1,073

1,017
595

842
1,163
7668

621

792
1,022
1,080

366
1,601
1,020

649

417
1,434

773

434
1,162

862

190

977
1,429

669

867

783

666

281
1,029

896

517

592

707

926

Lost

1,318
861
952

1,104

1,297

1,014

1,033

1,010

1,359
885
309
164

474
773
720
646
560
104
895
978
112
1,039
635
908
929
350
857
910
875
540
1,044

717
974

477
1,123
407
645
1,250
848
1,116
534
835
898
680
527
902
1,040
617
1,204
856
2712
967
942
365
869
387
876
304
886
906
805
934
742
681

Pct.

372
545
571
543
.367
AT
529
420
410
541
.285
.359
500
.506
527
543
503
476
505
621
522
467
490
570
568
531
410
609
592
.398
488
507
.396
.587
379
516
638
509
654
507
.388
547
492
407
657
532
488
442
614
426
413
491
502
A1
503
603
647
499
669
432
480
537
497
391
.388
488
576

Team

Susquehanna
Swarthmore
TCNJ

Texas Lutheran
Texas-Dallas
Texas-Tyler
Thiel

Thomas More
Transylvania
Trine

Trinity (CT)
Trinity (TX)
Tufts

UMass Boston
UMass Dartmouth
Union (NY)
Ursinus
Vassar

Va. Wesleyan
Wabash
Wartburg
Wash. & Jeff.
Wash. & Lee
Washington Col.

Washington-St. Louis

Waynesburg
Webster

Wells

Wentworth
Wesley

Wesleyan (CT)
Western Conn. St.
Western New Eng.
Westfield St.
Westminster (MO)
Westminster (PA)
Wheaton (IL)
Wheaton (MA)
Wheelock
Whittier

Widener

Wilkes

Willamette

Wm. Paterson
William Peace
Williams
Wilmington (OH)
Wilson

Wis. Lutheran
Wis.-Eau Claire
Wis.-La Crosse
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Platteville
Wis.-River Falls
Wis.-Stevens Point
Wis.-Stout
Wis.-Whitewater
Wittenberg
Wooster
Worcester St.
WPI

Yeshiva

York (NY)

York (PA)

First Year

1902
1902
1954
1949
1999
2004
1917
1948
1903
1909
1906
1949
1905
1982
1965
1907
1915
1970
1969
1897
1936
1913
1907
1913
1905
1921
1985
2009
1985
1987
1902
1947
1967
1951
1909
1898
1902
1990
2008
1922
1906
1947
1925
1939
2013
1901
1920
2015
1984
1917
1911
1899
1909
1912
1898
1907
1903
1912
1901
1951
1903
1936
1970
1970

Won

1,007
819
773
762
272
134
633
734

1,210

1,106

1,106
825

1,102
325
813

1,126
894
355
709

1,255

1,158
972

1,141

1,061

1,225

1,121
351

331
307
1,082
835
564
762
850
1,486
1,405
321
61
1,151
1,223
837
1,269
1,011

1,453
929

353
1,377
1,130
1,178
1,153
1,034
1,452

992
1,254
1,701
1,650

721
1,024

721

561

572

Lost

1,161
1,297
713
972
184
172
1,248
930
877
883
806
804
1,010
547
521
1,019
1,132
601
534
1,110
750
981
1,160
1,065
915
1,007
431

461
419
1,009
746
664
740
886
926
1,027
349
145
877
894
788
1,036
815

744
1,191

493
812
957
1,043
801
1,104
786
1,086
872
698
788
813
985
934
587
615

Pct.

464
.387
520
439
596
438
337
A41
580
.556
578
506
522
373
609
525
A41
371
570
531
607
498
496
499
572
527
449
497
418
423
517
528
459
507
490
616
578
479
.296
.568
578
515
551
.554
424
661
438
136
A7
629
541
530
590
484
649
ATT
590
.709
677
470
510
436
489
482
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